Dreame x40 Ultra/X40 Ultra Complete

Robot Vacuum and Mop with
Auto-Empty and Mop Self-Cleaning
User Manual

The illustrations in this manual are for reference only. Please refer to the actual product. D R E A M E
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Safety Information

To avoid electric shock, fire or injury caused by improper use of the appliance, please read the user manual carefully before using the
appliance and keep it for future reference.

Usage Restrictions

- This product should not be used by children younger than 8 years old nor

persons with physical, sensory, intellectual deficiencies, or limited experience
or knowledge without the supervision of a parent or guardian to ensure safe
operation and to avoid any risks. Cleaning and maintenance shall not be
performed by children without supervision.

- The appliance is only to be used with the power supply unit provided with the

appliance.

- This appliance contains batteries that are only replaceable by skilled persons.
- Clear the area to be cleaned. Children shall not play with the appliance.

Ensure children and pets are kept at a safe distance from the robot while it is
operating.

- Do not install, charge or use the appliance in the bathrooms or around the

pools.

- This product is for floor cleaning in a home environment only. Do not use it

outdoors, on non-floor surfaces, or in a commercial or industrial setting.

- Ensure that the appliance operates correctly in a proper environment.

Otherwise, do not use the appliance.

- If the power cord is damaged, it must be replaced by a special cord or

assembly available from the manufacturer or its service agent.




N Safety Information

Usage Restrictions

- Do not use the robot in an area suspended above ground level without a

protective barrier.

- Do not place the robot upside down. Do not use the LDS cover, robot cover, or

bumper as a handle for the robot.

- Use the robot in environments with an ambient temperature above 0°C and

below 40°C. Make sure there is no liquid or sticky substance on the floor.

- To prevent damage or harm from dragging, clear any loose objects from the

floor, and remove cables or power cords on the cleaning path before operating
the appliance.

- Remove fragile or small items from the floor to prevent the robot from bumping

into and damaging them.

- Keep hair, fingers, and other body parts away from the suction opening of the

robot.

- Keep the cleaning tool out of reach of children.
- Do not operate the appliance in a room where an infant or child is sleeping.
- Do not place children, pets, or any item on top of the robot regardless of

whether it is stationary or moving.

- Only clean water and the officially-approved cleaning solution can be added

to the clean water tank. Do not add any other liquid such as alcohol or
disinfectant. The ratio of the cleaning solution to clean water can be checked
on the cleaning solution bottle. Keep the cleaning solution out of reach of
children.



Safety Information

Usage Restrictions

Batteries and

Charging

- Do not use the robot to clean any burning objects. Do not use the robot to pick

up flammable or combustible liquids, corrosive gases, or undiluted acids or
solvents.

- Do not vacuum hard or sharp objects. Do not use the appliance to pick up

objects such as stones, large pieces of paper or any item that may clog the
appliance.

- Plug must be removed from the socket-outlet before cleaning or maintaining

the appliance.

- Do not wipe the robot or the base station with a wet cloth or rinse them with

any liquid. After cleaning washable parts, fully dry the parts before reinstalling
and using them.

- Please use this product in accordance with the instructions in the User Manual.

Users are responsible for any loss or damage that arise from improper use of
this product.

- Do not use any third-party battery or base station. The robot can only be used

with the model RCXE0307/RCXE0307-5 base station.

- Do not attempt to disassemble, repair, or modify the battery or the base station

on your own.

- Do not place the base station near a heat source.
- Do not use a wet cloth or wet hands to wipe or clean the base station's

charging contacts.




N Safety Information

Batteries and
Charging

Laser Safety
Information

- Do not improperly dispose of old batteries. Unneeded batteries should be

discarded at an appropriate recycling facility.

- If the power cord becomes damaged or broken, stop using it immediately and

contact after-sales service.

- Make sure the robot is turned off when being transported and kept in its

original packaging if possible.

- If the robot will not be used for an extended period of time, fully charge it, then

turn it off and store it in a cool, dry place. Recharge the robot at least once
every 3 months to avoid over-discharging the battery.

- The laser sensor in this product meets the IEC 60825-1:2014/EN 60825-1:2014/
A11:2021 Standard for Class 1 laser products. Please avoid direct eye contact
with it during use.

CLASS 1 LASER PRODUCT

CONSUMER LASER PRODUCT

EN 50689:2021

Hereby, Dreame Trading (Tianjin) Co., Ltd. declares that the radio equipment type RLX63CE/RLX63CE-2 is in compliance with Directive 2014/53/
EU. The full text of the EU declaration of conformity is available at the following internet address: https://global.dreametech.com
For detailed e-manual, please go to https://global.dreametech.com/pages/user-manuals-and-faqgs



Product Overview

Package Contents Other Accessories
(Dreame X40 Ultra)

= MU

Power Cord Base Station Ramp User Manual Auto-Detergent
Extension Plate Compartment
(pre-installed)

=

Mop Pad x 2 Mop Pad Dust Bag x 2 Cleaning Tool Cleaning Solution
(pre-installed) Holder x 2 (1 pre-installed)

Base Station



Product Overview

Package Contents

(Dreame X40 Ultra Complete)

Base Station

Other Accessories

i

Power Cord User Manual

Base Station Ramp
Extension Plate

Auto-Detergent
Compartment
(pre-installed)

Cleaning Tool Mop Pad x 2 Mop Pad Dust Bag x 2
(pre-installed) Holder x 2 (1 pre-installed)
Extra Accessories Kit
== | :
L]
Main Brush x 1 Side Brush x 2 Dust Box's Filter Dust Bag x 3 Mop Pad x 12 Cleaning Solution

x 3

x 1



Product Overview

Robot

o (] Spot Cleaning Button
- Press to start spot cleaning

° () Power / Clean Button
- Press and hold for 3 seconds to turn on or off

- Press to start cleaning after the robot is turned on

\\ o 1O Dock Button

- Press to send the robot back to the base station
- Press and hold for 3 seconds to disable Child Lock

Status Indicator
- Solid White: Cleaning or cleanup completed

- Breathing White: Charging (not low battery)

- Solid Orange: Standby at low battery or paused at low battery
- Breathing Orange: Charging (low battery)

- Blinking Orange: Error

Note:

- Press any button on the robot to pause while the robot is cleaning
or returning to charge.

- Child Lock can be enabled/disabled through the Dreamehome
App.



I Product Overview

Robot and Sensors

LED Auxiliary Lig

Camera Indicato

camera is activated)
o Al'IR Camera
o Al HD Camera
o Microphone

o LDS Cover

o Bumper
o Bumper Window

———o
Cover o

Charging o
Contacts

Auto-empty Vent

o Laser Distance Sensor (LDS)

o Automatic
Water Refilling

Cliff Sensors

ht
Carpet Sensor o———

' Side Brush Extension Assembly o——

(The camera indicator will light up when the

I o Omnidirectional
Wheel

o Brush Guard

Main Brush o
[

Main Wheel o i

o Main Wheel

MopExtend o—
Assembly
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o Brush Guard

Clips

o Mop Pad Holder

o 3D Dual-Line Laser Sensors

Dust Box

Reset Button

- Press and hold for 3
seconds to restore to
factory settings

Filter

Filter Handle

o Wi-Fi Indicator

Mop Assembly
Mop Pad o

Edge Sensor Attachment Area

Inlet

Mop P

Mounting Holes

_s~——o Dust Box Cover Clip

o Dust Box Clip

= Dust Box Cover

J

ad Holder

o Auto-empty Vent

Mop Pad



Product Overview

Base Station

o Upper Cover

Used Water Tank o—|

Dust Tank o—
Cover

Washboard o—HZ=

Ramp o
Extension
Plate

Water Tank o Water Tank Clip
Clip
Float Ball o Water Pipe

o Filter

o Floater

Clean Water Tank

Used Water Tank

Auto-Detergent Compartment o

Filter o
Signaling Area ©
Auto-empty Vent o

o Status Indicator
- Solid White: The base station
is connected to power

- Solid Orange: The base
station has an error

o Dust Bag Slot

o Charging Contacts

o Automatic Water Adding Outlet

Reserved Slot for
Connecting the Water
Hookup Kit for Auto
Refilling and Draining

o ©
@@——o I : ON
0 0 : OFF

— Power Port

Power Cord Storage Slot

N

L

Note: The water hookup kit for auto refilling and draining needs to be
purchased separately. (Only available in specific regions)
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Preparing Your Home

Before cleaning, please move away unstable, fragile, valuable or dangerous Before cleaning, place a physical barrier at the edge of the stairs and sofa to
items, and clean up cables, cloths, toys, hard objects and sharp objects on ensure the secure and smooth operations of the robot.

the ground to avoid being entangled, scratched or knocked over by the robot

and causing losses.

D

000

N
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Open the door of the room to be cleaned, and put the furniture in its proper To prevent the robot from not recognizing areas that need to be cleaned, do
place to leave more space. not stand in front of the robot, threshold, hallway, or narrow places.
Note:

- When operating the robot for the first time, follow it around while cleaning to remove any potential obstacles in time.
- The LED auxiliary light will provide auxiliary lighting in dimly lit environments.

- Do not vacuum hard objects like stones, steel balls and toy parts, or sharp objects like construction waste, broken glass and nails, otherwise the ground may be
scratched.



Before Use

1. Place the Base Station and Connect to an Electrical Outlet 2. Install the Ramp Extension Plate

Place the base station in a location that is as open as possible with a good
Wi-Fi signal. Remove any objects that are closer than 1.5 m from the front and
5 cm from either side of the base station. Insert the power cord into the base
station and plug it into the socket.

>1.5m

°1:0ON
O : OFF

Firmly insert the power cord
upwards until the indicator turns

) jﬂ.
- 5
Note:

- Make sure that no objects might block the signaling area.
- To prevent water stains from wetting wood floors or carpets, placing the
base station on tile floors or marble floors is recommended.

<

11
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Before Use

4. Connect the Robot to the Base Station

Press and hold the button () on the robot for 3 seconds to turn it on. Place
the robot onto the base station with the mop assembly facing toward

the washboard. Then you will hear a voice notification when the robot
successfully connects to the base station.

Note: It is recommended to fully charge the robot before its first use. When
the robot cannot be turned on after the battery is depleted, manually connect
the robot with the station to charge it.

5. Add the Cleaning Solution
(1) Remove the dust tank cover and pull out the auto-detergent compartment.
(2) Open the upper lid of the compartment and add the cleaning solution.

(3) Close the lid of the compartment, put it back into the base station, and
then reinstall the dust tank cover. The cleaning solution will be added

automatically while working.

Il

,w[

Note:

- Do not add any liquid other than the officially-approved cleaning solution
to help prevent malfunction.

- Install the auto-detergent compartment until it clicks into place.

6. Add Water to the Clean Water Tank

Take out the clean water tank from the base station and fill up the tank with
clean water. Then install it back into the base station.

Note: Do not add hot water into the water tank, as this may cause the tank to
become deformed.



Connecting with the Dreamehome App

1. Download the Dreamehome App 2. Add Device
Scan the QR code on the robot, or search "Dreamehome" in the app store to Open the Dreamehome app, tap " @ " in the upper right corner, and scan the
download and install the app. same QR code on the robot again to add the device. Please follow the prompts to

finish the Wi-Fi connection.

Note: If you want to reset Wi-Fi, repeat step 2 and then follow the prompts to
finish the Wi-Fi connection.

° Wi-Fi Indicator

- Blinking slowly:
To be connected

- Blinking quickly:
Connecting

- On: Connected

Note:

- Only 2.4 GHz Wi-Fi is supported.

- Due to upgrades in the app software, the actual operations may differ from
the directions in this manual. Please follow the instructions based on the
current app version.

13
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How to Use

Turn On/Off

Press and hold the button () for 3 seconds to turn on the robot. The power
indicator should be illuminated. Place the robot onto the base station, the
robot should turn on automatically and begin charging. To turn off the robot,

move the robot away from the base station and press and hold the button ¢!
for 3 seconds.

Fast Mapping

After configuring the network for the first time, follow the instructions in the
app to quickly create a map. The robot will start mapping without cleaning.
When the robot returns to the base station, the mapping process has been
completed and the map will be saved automatically.

Pause/Sleep

When the robot is running, press any button to pause it. If the robot is paused
for more than 10 minutes, it automatically enters sleep mode. All indicators
on the robot will turn off. Press any button on the robot, or use the app to
wake up the robot.

Note: If the robot is paused and placed onto the base station, the current
cleaning process will end.

Auto Resume Cleaning

If the battery is too low, the robot will automatically return to the base station
to charge. After charging to the appropriate battery level, it will resume
unfinished cleaning tasks.

Note: To use this function, please enable it in the app.

Do Not Disturb (DND) Mode

When the robot is set to the Do Not Disturb (DND) mode, the robot will be
prevented from resuming cleaning and the power indicator goes out. The DND
mode is disabled by default at the factory. You can use the app to enable the
DND mode or modify the DND period. The DND period is 22:00-8:00 by default.

Note:
- The scheduled cleaning tasks will be performed as usual during the DND
period.

- The robot will resume cleanup where it left off after the DND period expires.

Spot Cleaning

When the robot is on standby, press briefly the button {J to enable the spot
cleaning mode. In this mode, the robot cleans a square-shaped area of 1.5 x
1.5 meters around it and returns to its starting point once the spot cleaning is
completed.

Robot Restarting

If the robot stops responding or cannot be turned off, press and hold the
button () for 10 seconds to forcefully turn it off. Then, press and hold the
button () for 3 seconds to turn the robot on.



How to Use

Vacuum and Mop

Note: When using the mop assembly for the first time, the robot performs the
"Vacuum and Mop" task by default.

1. Start cleaning

Press the button () on the robot, or use the app to make the robot start from
the base station. Then the robot will plan the optimal cleaning route and
perform the cleaning task based on the created map.

Note:

- To ensure the robot easily returns to the base station after cleaning, it is
recommended to make the robot start from the base station.

- The mop pads will be cleaned before the robot starts mopping, please wait
patiently.

- Do not move the base station, the clean water tank, the used water tank, or
the washboard during operation.

- Hot water cleaning can be enabled in the app for mop pad and washboard

base cleaning tasks, which applies to all modes. To prevent scalding, do
not touch the water outlet when the function is on.

2. Auto mop washing

When cleaning, the robot will automatically return to the base station to wash
mop pads based on the mop pad cleaning frequency specified in the app.
The base station will automatically refill the robot's water tank and the robot
will resume cleanup.

15
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How to Use

3. Automatically empty the dust box and wash and dry the mop
pads

After the robot finishes a cleaning task and returns to the base station to
charge, the base station will automatically start emptying the dust box. Then
it will wash and dry the mop pads.

Note:
- If the auto-empty function is turned off in the app, the base station will not

automatically empty the dust box.

- The base station will empty the dust box according to the setting in the app.

4. Clean the used water tank

After the robot has completed its task, please clean the used water tank to
prevent any odor.

Mop after Vacuuming

Enable the mopping after vacuuming function in the app, and the robot will
automatically remove the mop assembly on the base station to vacuum the
floor. After vacuuming is completed, the robot will return to the base station
to install the mop assembly and the base station will automatically start
emptying the dust box. And then, the robot will start mopping after the main
brush and side brush are raised.

Vacuum Only

Enable the vacuuming function in the app, and the robot will automatically
remove the mop assembly on the base station and start vacuuming.

Mop Only

Enable the mopping function in the app, and the robot will automatically check
if the mop assembly is installed on the base station. If not, the robot will install
the mop assembly and start mopping after the main brush and side brush are
raised.



Routine Maintenance

Parts

To keep the robot in good condition, it is recommended to refer to the accessory usage in the app or the following table for routine maintenance.

Part

Maintenance Frequency

Replacement Period

Used water tank

After each use

Clean water tank

Main brush

Dust box's filter

Side brush

Mop pad holder

Once every 2 weeks

Part

Maintenance Frequency

Replacement Period

Carpet sensor

Every 6 to 12 months

Cliff sensors

Every 3 to 6 months

Bumper Window

Robot's charging
contacts

Washboard

Once every 2 months

Bumper

Base station's
signaling area

Base station's
charging contacts

Base station's
auto-empty vent

Omnidirectional
wheel

Edge sensor

Laser Distance
Sensor (LDS)

3D dual-line laser
sensors

Once every month

Robot's auto-empty
vent

Robot's automatic
water refilling inlet

Bottom of the robot

Once every month

Dust box Clean it as needed

Dust bag Every 2 to 4 months
/

Mop pad Every 1to 3 months

Note: The replacement frequency will depend on your usage of the robot.
If an exception occurs due to special circumstances, the parts should be

replaced.

17



BN Routine Maintenance

Washboard Base
The base station will perform washboard self-cleaning along with each mop 3. Flip the washboard over, remove the roller cover and the roller in turn, and
pad cleaning. For deep cleaning, please refer to the following steps. then pull off the end caps of the roller.

1. Enable the washboard base cleaning function in the app, and the robot
will exit the base station automatically. Take out the washboard and wait for

water to fill the washboard base. Wipers o

Note: If the roller cover is blocked by wipers on both sides of the washboard,
rotate the roller to move them aside.

2. Use the cleaning tool to clean the washboard base. After a moment, the 4 Rempve the hair tanglgd in the roller, and then rea-ssemble the parts
) . : . according to corresponding colors, as shown in the figure below.
base station will automatically pump out the used water. Then wipe the

washboard base with a soft and dry cloth.

18



Routine Maintenance

Used Water Tank

5. Rinse the washboard with clean water, wipe it clean and then put it back 1. Remove the used water tank, open its cover and pour out the used water.
into the base station downwards in an inclined way.

6. Use the app or briefly press the button {3 on the robot to make it return 2. Rinse the used water tank with clean water, and use the provided
to the base station. cleaning tool to clean the inner wall of the used water tank.

Note: The float ball in the used water tank is a movable part. Do not apply
Note: During cleaning, do not make the robot return to the base station. too much force when cleaning it to avoid damaging it.

19
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Routine Maintenance

Dust Bag
1. Remove the dust tank cover and discard the dust bag. 3. Install a new dust bag.

(

Note: Pulling upwards on the handle will seal the bag to prevent the dust and
debris from accidentally falling out.

2. Remove the dust and debris from the filter with a dry cloth. 4. Reinstall the dust tank cover.




Routine Maintenance

Dust Box and Filter
1. Open the robot cover and press the dust box clip to remove the dust box.

2. Open the dust box cover, remove the filter, and then empty the dust box as
shown in the diagram.

3. Gently tap the basket of the filter to remove the dirt.

ao®
ogo

Note: Do not attempt to clean the filter with a brush, a finger or sharp objects
to prevent damage.

4. Rinse the dust box and filter with water and dry them completely before
reinstalling.

Note:
- Rinse the dust box and filter with clean water only. Do not use any detergent.

- Use the dust box and filter only when they are completely dry.

21



BN Routine Maintenance

Main Brush Side Brush
1. Press the brush guard clips inwards to remove the brush guard and lift the Unscrew the side brush with a screwdriver, clean the hair from the brush, and
brush out of the robot. then screw it back on.

2. Pull out the brush covers at both ends of the brush as shown in the figure.
Use the provided cleaning tool to remove any hair tangled in the brush.
Reinstall the brush covers on both ends of the brush, and then reinstall the
brush. Press on the brush guard to lock it in place.

=
D
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Routine Maintenance

Mop Pad Holder
Remove and clean the mop pad holder.

/\,/0" =)
N

,
\) O w

Note:
- Use a tool such as a small screwdriver to separate the axle and tire of the

omnidirectional wheel. Do not use excessive force.
- Rinse the omnidirectional wheel under the running water and put it back
after drying it completely.

Robot Sensors and Charging Contacts
Wipe sensors and charging contacts of the robot by using a soft and dry cloth,
as shown in the below figure:

o Bumper Window

Laser Distance o 3D Dual-Line Laser Sensors

Sensor (LDS)

o Edge Sensor

o Bumper

o Charging Contacts

Cliff Sensors

——° Carpet Sensor

I W -
l!_lAQ

Note: A wet cloth can damage sensitive elements within the robot and the
base station. Please use a dry cloth for cleaning.

23



BN Routine Maintenance

Mop Pad

Charging Contacts
Remove the mop pad from the mop pad holder to replace it.

Clean the charging contacts and the signaling area of the base station with a
soft and dry cloth.

Battery

The robot contains a high-performance lithium-ion battery pack. Make sure
that the battery remains well-charged for daily use to maintain optimal
battery performance. If the robot is not used for an extended period of time,
turn it off and put it away. To prevent damage from over-discharging, charge
the robot at least once every three months.

Auto-empty Vents
Clean the auto-empty vents of the robot and the base station with a soft and
dry cloth.

24



Troubleshooting

Problem

Solution

The robot will not turn on.

The battery is low. Recharge the robot on the base and try again.
The temperature of the battery is too low or too high. It is recommended to operate the appliance at a temperature
between 32°F (0°C) and 104°F (40°C).

The robot will not charge.

The base station is not connected to power, please make sure both ends of its power cord are correctly plugged in.
The contact between the charging contacts on the base station and the robot is poor, please clean the charging contacts.
Check whether there is any foreign object at the connector of the robot and remove the foreign object if any.

The robot fails to connect
to Wi-Fi.

The Wi-Fi network password is incorrect. Make sure the password used to connect to your Wi-Fi network is correct.
The robot does not support a 5 GHz Wi-Fi connection. Make sure the robot is connected to a 2.4 GHz Wi-Fi connection.
The Wi-Fi signal is weak. Make sure the robot is in an area with good Wi-Fi coverage.

The robot may not be ready to be configured. Please exit and re-enter the app, and then try again as instructed.

The robot cannot find and
return to the base station.

The base station is disconnected from power or moved when the robot is not on it. Please connect the base station to the
power supply or place the robot onto the base station to charge.

There are too many obstructions around the base station. Place the base station in a more open area.

Moving the robot may cause it to re-position itself, and it will recreate a map if re-positioning fails. If the robot is too far
from the base station, it might not be able to automatically return on its own, in which case you will need to manually
place the robot onto the base station.

Wipe the signaling area on the base station to remove dust or debris.

The robot gets stuck in
front of the base station
and cannot return to it.

Clear any obstruction within 5 cm on the left and right sides or within 1.5 m in front of the base station to prevent the robot
from being blocked.

The route for returning to charge is blocked, e.g. the door is closed.

The robot may slip if the floor in front of the base station is overly wet. If so, clean the excess water before trying again.

It is recommended to move the base station to a different place and try again.

Make sure the ramp extension plate is installed properly.

The robot will not turn off.

The robot cannot be turned off when it is charging. It is recommended to move the robot from the base station, and then
press and hold the button () for 3 seconds to turn it off.

If the robot cannot be turned off by performing step 1, press and hold the button (/) for 10 seconds to forcibly turn off the
robot. If the problem persists, please contact after-sales service.

25



Y Troubleshooting

Problem Solution

It takes about 4.5 hours to fully charge the robot when its battery is low.

The charging speed is If you operate the robot at temperatures outside of the specified range, the charging speed will automatically slow
slow. down to extend the battery life.

The charging contacts on both the robot and the base may be dirty, please wipe them with a dry cloth.

Check whether the dust box filter is clogged. If so, clean it or replace it.
A hard object may be caught in the main brush or the dust box. Check and remove any hard object.
The main brush or the side brush may become tangled. Check and remove any foreign objects.

The noise increases
while the robot is

operating. Switch the suction mode to Standard or Quiet.
Objects such as power cords and slippers should be organized before using the robot.
The robot moves Working on wet slippery surfaces causes the main wheel to slip. It is recommended to dry the wet places before using
without following the the robot.
set route. Wipe the bumper window and 3D dual-line laser sensors on the robot with a clean, soft cloth to keep them clean and

unobstructed.

Make sure that the doors of the rooms to be cleaned are open.

Check whether there is a threshold higher than about 2 cm at the door of the room. The robot cannot climb over high
thresholds or steps.

The place in front of the room to be cleaned may be wet and slippery, causing the robot to slip and work abnormally.
Please try drying the floor before using the robot.

The robot misses the
rooms to be cleaned.

The robot will not Make sure that the robot is not set to the Do Not Disturb (DND) mode, which will prevent it from resuming cleaning.
resume cleaning after The robot will not resume cleaning after you manually place the robot on the base station or send the robot to charge
charging. via the app or the button OO

26



Troubleshooting

Problem Solution

The station cannot Check whether the dust bag in the dust tank is full.

automatically empty If the dust bag is not full, check whether there is any obstruction at the auto-empty vents of the robot, the base station,
the dust box. or the dust box. If any, clean the blocked part in time.

Check whether the seal on the used water tank is loose or not correctly installed, and manually reset it if so. If the

The water level in problem persists, please contact the after-sales service team.
the washboard is Gently press down on the used water tank to make sure it is installed correctly.
abnormal. Remove the washboard and check whether the sewage drain is blocked and clean it.

Check the cleaning solution. Do not add any liquid other than the officially-approved cleaning solution.

The mop pad holder is Please remove the mop pad holder to check if there is any foreign object stuck in it, and try to restart the robot. If the
raised abnormally. problem persists, please contact the after-sales service team.

There is water under
the clean water tank or
around the seal.

When taking out the clean water tank, some water in the pipe may be left under the tank or around the seal. This is
normal. Please wipe with a dry cloth.

For more support, contact us via https://global.dreametech.com

27
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Specifications
Robot Base Station
Model RLX63CE/RLX63CE-2 Model RCXE0307/RCXE0307-5
Charging Time Approx. 4.5 hours Rated Input 220-240 V ~ 50-60 Hz
Rated Voltage 14.4V = Rated Output 20V=2A
Rated P 75 W i
ated Power Rated Power (during dust 200 W
emptying)
Operation Frequency 2400-2483.5 MHz
Rated Power (during hot water 1160 W
Maximum Output Power <20 dBm cleaning)
Rated Power (during charging and 89 W

drying)

Under normal use of condition, this equipment should be kept a separation
distance of at least 20 cm between the antenna and the body of the user.

Note:

- Rated Power (during hot water cleaning) is determined by the power
value during the representative period (water temperature 25°C).

- Rated Power (during charging and drying) is determined by the power

value during full load period.




Battery Disposal and Removal

The built-in lithium-ion battery contains substances that are hazardous to the environment. Before disposing of the battery, make sure the battery is removed
by qualified technicians and discarded at an appropriate recycling facility.

- the battery must be removed from the appliance before it is scrapped;
- the appliance must be disconnected from the supply mains when removing the battery;
- the battery is to be disposed of safely.

CAUTION:

Before removing the battery, disconnect the power and run out the battery as much as possible.

Unneeded batteries should be discarded at an appropriate recycling facility.

Do not expose to high temperature environment to avoid risks of explosion.

Under abusive conditions, liquid may be ejected from the battery. If contact occurs, flush with water and seek medical help.

Removal Guide:

1. Turn over the robot, use a proper tool to remove the screws on the back of the robot, and then remove the cover.
2. Unplug the terminals between the battery and PCB board to remove the battery.

WEEE Information

All products bearing this symbol are waste electrical and electronic equipment (WEEE as in directive 2012/19/EU) which should not be mixed with
unsorted household waste. Instead, you should protect human health and the environment by handing over your waste equipment to a designated
collection point for the recycling of waste electrical and electronic equipment, appointed by the government or local authorities. Correct disposal
and recycling will help prevent potential negative consequences to the environment and human health. Please contact the installer or local

— authorities for more information about the location as well as terms and conditions of such collection points.
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Turvallisuustiedot

Lue kdyttoohjeet huolellisesti ennen laitteen kayttdd, jotta voidaan valttaa vadranlaisen kdyton aiheuttamat sdhkéiskut, tulipalot ja
henkilévahingot. Sdilytd ohjeet myohempada tarvetta varten.

Kayton rajoitukset - Tuotetta eivat saa kayttaa alle 8-vuotiaat lapset tai henkil6t, joiden fyysinen,
aisteihin liittyva tai alyllinen toimintakyky on rajoittunut tai joilla on vahan
kokemusta tai tietoa laitteiden kaytosta, ilman vanhemman tai huoltajan
valvontaa. Nain varmistetaan laitteen turvallinen kaytto ja valtetaan
mahdolliset riskit. Lapset eivat saa puhdistaa tai huoltaa tuotetta ilman
valvontaa.

- Laitteessa saa kayttaa vain sen mukana toimitettavaa virtayksikkoda.
- Laitteen akun saa vaihtaa vain pateva henkilé.

- Tyhjenna siivottava alue. Lapset eivat saa leikkia laitteella. Varmista, etta
lapset ja lemmikit pysyvat turvallisen etaisyyden padssa robotista kayton
aikana.

- Ald asenna, lataa tai kayta laitetta kylpyhuoneessa tai uima-altaan lahella.

- Tuote on tarkoitettu vain lattioiden siivoamiseen kotikaytdssa. Ala kayta
tuotetta ulkona, muilla kuin lattiapinnoilla tai kaupallisissa tai teollisissa
tiloissa.

- Varmista, ettd laitetta kaytetaan oikein ja soveltuvassa ymparistossda. Ala kayta
laitetta muussa tapauksessa.

-Jos virtajohto on vaurioitunut, se on vaihdettava valmistajalta tai
huoltopalvelulta saatavaan erikoisjohtoon tai virtayksikk6on.
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Turvallisuustiedot

Kayton rajoitukset

- Al4 kayta robottia tiloissa, jotka ovat maantason ylapuolella ja joiden reunoilla

ei ole esteita.

- Al§ aseta robottia ylosalaisin. Alé nosta robottia laserin suojuksesta, robotin

suojuksesta tai puskurista.

- Kayta robottia ymparistodissa, jonka ldmpdtila on yli 0 °C ja alle 40 °C. Varmista,

ettei lattialla ole nestetta tai tahmeaa ainetta.

- Estaaksesi vaurioita tai tarttumisen kodin esineisiin, nosta irtotavarat, johdot ja

kaapelit pois siivousreitilta ennen laitteen kayttoa.

- Nosta sarkyvat tai pienet esineet pois lattialta, jotta robotti ei tdrmaa niihin ja

vaurioita niita.

-Varo, etteivat hiukset, sormet tai muut kehon osat joudu robotin aukkoihin.

- Sailyta siivoustydkalu poissa lasten ulottuvilta.

- Al4 kayta laitetta huoneessa, jossa on nukkuva vauva tai lapsi.

- Ala laita lapsia, lemmikkeja tai mitaan esineita robotin paalle riippumatta siita,

onko se paikoillaan tai liikkeella.

- Puhdasvesisdiliodn saa lisata vain puhdasta vetta ja virallisesti hyvaksyttya

puhdistusainetta. Al4 lisdad mitdan muita aineita kuten alkoholia tai
desinfiointiainetta. Puhdistusaineen suhde puhtaaseen veteen voidaan
tarkistaa puhdistusainepullosta. Sailyta puhdistusaine poissa lasten
ulottuvilta.

- Ala kayta robottia palavien aineiden puhdistamiseen. Ala kayta robottia
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Turvallisuustiedot

Kayton rajoitukset helposti syttyvien nesteiden, sydvyttavien kaasujen tai laimentamattomien
happojen tai liuottimien siivoamiseen.

- Ald imuroi kovia tai teravia esineita. Ala paasta laitteeseen isoja kivid tai
paperinpaloja tai muita esineita, jotka voivat tukkia sen.

- Virtajohto on irrotettava pistorasiasta ennen laitteen puhdistamista tai
huoltamista.

- Ald pyyhi robottia tai asemaa maralla liinalla tai huuhtele niita millaan
nesteella. Kun pestavat osat on puhdistettu, niiden on annettava kuivua
kokonaan ennen niiden paikoilleen asettamista ja kayttamista.

- Kayta tuotetta kayttéohjeiden mukaisesti. Kayttajat ovat vastuussa kaikista
tuotteen vaaranlaisesta kaytosta aiheutuvista menetyksista ja vahingoista.

Akut ja lataaminen - Ald kdyta muiden valmistajien akkuja tai asemia. Robottia voidaan kayttaa
vain RCXE0307/RCXEN307-5-mallisen aseman kanssa.

- Al yrita purkaa, korjata tai muunnella akkua tai asemaa itse.
- Al§ sailytd asemaa lammonlahteen lahella.
- Ald puhdista aseman latauskoskettimia maralla liinalla tai marilla kasilla.

- Havita vanhat akut oikein. Tarpeettomat akut on toimitettava soveltuvaan
kierratyspisteeseen.

-Jos virtajohto vaurioituu tai rikkoutuu, lopeta sen kaytté valittdmasti ja ota
yhteytta asiakaspalveluun.
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Turvallisuustiedot

Akut ja lataaminen - Varmista, ettd robotin virta on kytketty pois paalta kuljetuksen ajaksi. Kuljeta
laitetta sen alkuperdisessa pakkauksessa, jos mahdollista.

-Jos robottia ei kayteta pitkadn aikaan, lataa sen akku tayteen, kytke se pois
paalta ja sailyta sita viiledssa ja kuivassa paikassa. Lataa robotti uudelleen
vahintaan kolmen kuukauden valein, jotta akun varaus ei purkaudu kokonaan.

Laserin - Tuotteen laseranturi on standardin IEC 60825-1:2014/ EN 60825-1:2014/
turvallisuustiedot A11:2021 luokan 1T mukainen lasertuote. Valta katsomasta suoraan laseriin.
LUOKAN 1 LASERTUQOTE
LASERTUOTE KULUTTAJAKAYTTOON
EN 50689:2021

Dreame Trading (Tianjin)., Ltd. ilmoittaa, etta radiolaite tyyppia RLX63CE/ RLX63CE-2 noudattaa direktiivia 2014/53/EU. Taydellinen EU-
vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus on saatavilla osoitteessa https://global.dreametech.com
Sahkaoinen kayttdohje on saatavilla sivustolla https://global.dreametech.com/pages/user-manuals-and-fags
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Tuotteen yleiskuvaus

Pakkauksen sisalt6é Muut lisatarvikkeet
(Dreame X40 Ultra)

= g

Virtajohto Aseman rampin Kayttdohjeet Automaattinen
Robotti jatkolevy pesuainesailio
(valmiiksi asennettu)

=

Moppityyny x 2 Moppityynyn Polypussi x 2 Siivoustyokalu Pesuaine
(valmiiksi asennettu) pidike x 2 (1 valmiiksi asennettu)
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Tuotteen yleiskuvaus

Pakkauksen sisaltd Muut lisatarvikkeet

(Dreame X40 Ultra Complete)

Virtajohto Kayttéohjeet Aseman rampin Automaattinen
jatkolevy pesuainesdilid
(valmiiksi asennettu)

Robotti

Siivoustyokalu Moppityyny x 2 Moppityynyn Polypussi x 2
(valmiiksi asennettu) pidike x 2 (1 valmiiksi asennettu)

Lisdvarustesarja

Padharja x 1 Sivuharja x 2 Polysailion Pélypussi x 3 Moppityyny Pesuaine
suodatin x 3 x12 x 1

35




Tuotteen yleiskuvaus

Robotti

o (] paikallisen siivouksen painike
- Paina aloittaaksesi paikallisen siivouksen

° (b virta-/siivouspainike
- Pida painiketta pohjassa 3 sekunnin ajan kytkedaksesi robotin
paalle tai pois
(o b o) - Paina aloittaaksesi siivouksen, kun robotti on kytkettyna paalle

° {3 Telakointipainike
- Paina lahettadksesi robotin takaisin asemaan

- Pida painiketta pohjassa 3 sekunnin ajan avataksesi lapsilukon

Laitteen tilan ilmaisin
- Jatkuva valkoinen valo: siivoaa tai siivous suoritettu

- Sykkiva valkoinen valo: Lataa (akun varaus ei alhainen)

- Jatkuva oranssi valo: Valmiustilassa tai pysaytetty, koska akun
varaus on vahissa

- Sykkiva oranssi valo: Lataa (akun varaus alhainen)
- Vilkkuva oranssi valo: virhe

Huomio:

- Paina mita tahansa robotin painiketta pysdyttaaksesi robotin
siivouksen tai asemaan palaamisen aikana.

- Lapsilukko voidaan kytkea paalle ja pois Dreamehome-
sovelluksen kautta.

36



Tuotteen yleiskuvaus

Robotti ja anturit

LED-lisavalot

Kameran ilmaisin
(Kameran ilmaisinvalo syttyy, kun kamera on
paalla)

o Tekodlyinfrapunakamera

X o HD-tekoalykamera

o Mikrofoni
\ o Laseranturin suojus
— / o Laser-etdisyysanturi
(%\ i o Puskuri

/ o Puskuri-ikkuna
o 3D-kaksoislinjalaseranturit

—— o Nollauspainike

- Pida painiketta
pohjassa 3 sekunnin
ajan palauttaaksesi
tehdasasetukset

Kansi

Latauskoskettimet o

° Wi-Fi-ilmaisin

o Seindanturi

o Automaattinen
vedentayttéaukko

Automaattisen tyhjennyksen aukko

Reuna-anturit

Mattoanturi o——

Sivuharjan laajennussarja o———

o Kaantyva pyora

o Harjan suojus

padharja o
I

Paapyora o i

o Paapyora

MopExtend-osa o—

CIITTTTT

( N
jI |
HHHLILI;TJ
=

MCLITTTT

o Harjan suojuksen

lukot

o Moppityynyn

Polysailié

Suodatin

Suodattimen
kahva

Mopin osat

Moppityynyn o
kiinnitysalue

pidikkeen
asennusreiat

_s~—o Polysadilion kannen
lukko

o Polysailion lukko

J———= Polysailioén kansi

J

o Automaattisen
tyhjennyksen aukko

Moppityyny
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Tuotteen yleiskuvaus
Asema

o Ylakansi

Likavesisdilio o—|

Polysailion o—
kansi

Pesulauta o—HIZ—=

Rampin o
jatkolevy

Vesisailion
lukko

Uimuripallo o Vesiputki

o Suodatin

o Uimuri

Puhdasvesisdilid

Likavesisdilid

38

Automaattinen pesuainelokero o

o Vesisdilion lukko

Suodatin o

Signaalialue ©
Automaattisen o

o Laitteen tilan ilmaisin

- Jatkuva valkoinen valo:
Asema on kytketty
virtaldhteeseen

- Jatkuva oranssi valo: Aseman

toiminnassa on virhe

o P6lypussin paikka

tyhjennyksen aukko

Vesiliitantasetin
automaattiselle taytolle
ja tyhjennykselle varattu 0

o Latauskoskettimet

o Automaattinen
vedentayttdaukko

G———— | : PAALLA
0 : POIS PAALTA

portti e
Virtajohdon sailytyslokero [j Virtaliitanta

<| .-

L

Huomio: Vesiliitantasetti automaattiselle taytolle ja tyhjennykselle on ostettava

erikseen. (Saatavilla vain tietyilla alueilla)



Kodin valmistelu

Ennen siivousta: siirrd epdvakaat, hauraat, arvokkaat tai vaaralliset esineet
ja siivoa johdot, vaatteet, lelut, kovat esineet ja terdvat kohteet lattialta, ettei
robotti aiheuta vahinkoja tarketumalla, naarmuuntumalla tai kaatamalla.

Aseta portaiden ja sohvien eteen fyysiset esteet ennen siivouksen
aloittamista, jotta siivous on sujuvaa ja turvallista.

D

000

N

v <

Avaa siivottavan huoneen ovi ja sijoita huonekalut niin, etta siivoukselle on
tilaa.

Jotta robotti tunnistaa siivottavat alueet, ala seiso sen edessa tai kynnyksen,
kaytavan tai kapeiden kohtien edessa.

Huomio:
- Valvo robottia ensimmadisella kayttokerralla ja poista mahdolliset esteet sen tielta.
- LED-lisévalo valaisee hamadrissa tiloissa.

- Ala imuroi kovia kohteita, kuten kivid, terdskuulia ja lelujen osia tai terdvia kohteita kuten rakennusjatettd, rikkoutunutta lasia ja nauloja, sillé lattiapinta voi
naarmuuntua.
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Ennen kayttéa

1. Sijoita asema ja liita pistorasiaan 2. Asenna rampin jatkolevy
Sijoita asema mahdollisimman avoimeen paikkaa, jossa on hyva Wi-Fi-
signaali. Poista kaikki esineet aseman ympadrilta siten, etta sen eteen jaa
1,5 metrid ja sivuille 5 cm vapaata tilaa. Liitd virtajohto asemaan ja kytke se
pistorasiaan.

>1,5m
° | : PAALLA
0 : POIS PAALTA

Aseta virtajohto tiukasti
paikoilleen, kunnes ilmaisinvalo

<

Huomio:

- Varmista, ettei signaalialueen edessa ole esineitd.

- Jotta vesi ei kastelisi puulattiaa tai mattoa, sijoita asema mieluiten laatta-
tai kivilattialle.
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Ennen kayttéa

4. Yhdista robotti asemaan
Pida (!)-painiketta pohjassa 3 sekunnin ajan kytkedksesi robotin paalle.
Aseta robotti asemaan siten, ettd moppiosa osoittaa pesulautaa kohti. Kuulet

—————
aanimerkin, kun robotti on yhdistetty asemaan. m

Il

,w[

Huomio:
- Ala kayta laitteessa muita aineita kuin sille hyvéksyttya pesuainetta, jotta
asema ei vaurioidu.

- Automaattinen pesuainesailié naksahtaa, kun se on paikoillaan.

6. Lisda vettd puhdasvesisailioon
Irrota puhdasvesisdilié asemasta ja tayta sdilidé puhtaalla vedella. Aseta se
sitten takaisin asemaan.

Huomio: On suositeltavaa ladata robotin akku tayteen ennen ensimmaista
kayttdkertaa. Jos robottia ei voi kytked paalle, koska akku on tyhja, aseta
robotti latausasemaan manuaalisesti aloittaaksesi latauksen.

5. Pesuaineen lisdédminen
(1) Irrota polysailion kansi ja veda automaattinen pesuainelokero ulos.

(2) Avaa sailion ylempi kansi ja lisda pesuainetta.

(3) Sulje sdilion kansi, laita se takaisin asemaan ja asenna polysdilion kansi

takaisin. Pesuainetta lisatasn automaattisesti siivouksen aikana. Huomio: Ala taytd vesisdiliota kuumalla vedelld, silla sailié voi vaantya

kuuman veden vaikutuksesta.
41




Dreamehome-sovellukseen yhdistaminen

1. Lataa Dreamehome-sovellus 2. Lisaa laite
Lue robotin QR-koodi tai etsi se sovelluskaupasta nimelld "Dreamehome" Avaa Dreamehome-sovellus, valitse " @ " oikeasta ylakulmasta ja lue robottiin
ladataksesi ja asentaaksesi sovelluksen. kiinnitetty QR-koodi uudelleen lisataksesi laitteen. Seuraa naytolla nakyvia

ohjeita Wi-Fi-yhteyden muodostamiseksi.

Huomio: jos haluat nollata Wi-Fi-yhteyden, toista vaihe 2 ja seuraa naytolla
nakyvia ohjeita Wi-Fi-yhteyden muodostamiseksi.

° Wi-Fi-ilmaisin

- Hitaasti vilkkuva
valo: odottaa
yhteyttd

- Nopeasti vilkkuva
valo: yhdistaa

Huomio: - Valo palaa:
- Laite toimii vain 2,4 GHz:n Wi-Fi-yhteydell3. yhdistetty
- Todelliset toiminnot voivat olla sovelluspdivitysten vuoksi erilaisia kuin

tdssa kayttdohjeessa mainitut. Noudata nykyisessa versiossa nakyvia
ohjeita.
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Kaytto

Laitteen kytkeminen paalle/pois

Pidé (/)-painiketta pohjassa 3 sekunnin ajan kytkedksesi robotin paélle. Virran
ilmaisinvalon tulisi palaa. Aseta robotti asemaan. Robotin pitdisi kaynnistya
automaattisesti ja aloittaa lataus. Kytkedksesi robotin pois paaltd siirrd
robotti pois asemasta ja pida ())-painiketta pohjassa 3 sekunnin ajan.

Pikakartoitus

Kun verkko on maadritelty ensimmaisen kerran, seuraa sovelluksen ohjeita
luodaksesi kartan. Robotti aloittaa kartoittamisen ilman siivousta. Kun robotti
palaa asemaan, kartoitus on valmis ja kartta tallennetaan automaattisesti.

Pysaytys/lepotila

Robotin voi pysdyttaa siivouksen aikana painamalla mita tahansa painiketta.
Jos robotti on pysaytettynd yli 10 minuutin ajan, se siirtyy lepotilaan
automaattisesti. Kaikki robotin ilmaisinvalot sammuvat. Herata robotti
lepotilasta sovelluksella tai painamalla mita tahansa painiketta.

Huomio: Jos robotti on pysdytettynd, sen asettaminen asemaan lopettaa
kdynnissa olevan siivouksen.

Siivouksen jatkaminen

Jos akun varaus on vahissd, robotti palaa automaattisesti asemaan. Laite
jatkaa kesken jaanytta siivousta, kun se on latautunut riittavasti.

Huomio: Tata toimintoa voi kayttaa sovelluksen kautta.

Al3 héiritse -tila

Kun robotti on Al hairitse -tilassa, robotti ei jatka siivousta ja virran
ilmaisinvalo sammuu. Ala héiritse -tila on oletuksena pois paalta. Voit kytkea
Ala hairitse -tilan paalle tai muuttaa sen aikaa sovelluksella. Oletuksena tila
on paalla klo 22.00-8.00.

Huomio:
. Ajastetut siivoukset kdynnistyvat silti myos Ald hairitse -tilan aikana.
- Robotti jatkaa siivousta, kun Ala héiritse -tila paattyy.

Paikallinen siivous

Kun robotti on valmiustilassa, paina C3-painiketta lyhyesti aloittaaksesi
paikallisen siivouksen. Tassa tilassa robotti siivoaa ympadrillaan olevaa 1,5
x 1,5 metrin kokoista nelionmuotoista aluetta ja palaa aloituspaikkaan, kun
paikallinen siivous on valmis.

Robotin uudelleenkdynnistys

Jos robotti ei vastaa tai sita ei voi kytked pois paaltd normaalisti, paina ()
-painiketta 10 sekunnin ajan, jotta laite kytkeytyy pois paalta. Paina sitten (!
-painiketta 3 sekunnin ajan kytkedksesi robotin paalle.
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Kaytto

Imurointi ja moppaus

Huomio: Kun moppiosaa kdytetddn ensimmadista kertaa, robotti suorittaa
imuroinnin ja moppauksen automaattisesti.

1. Aloita siivous 2. Automaattinen mopin puhdistus

Léhet robotti likkeelle asemasta sovelluksella tai painamalla robotin (}) Robotti palaa siivouksen aikana asemaan pesemaan moppityynyt

-painiketta. Robotti suunnittelee parhaan siivousreitin ja suorittaa siivouksen automaattisesti sovelluksessa madriteltyjen aikavalien mukaisesti. Asema

seuraamalla luotua karttaa. tayttad robotin vesisdilion automaattisesti. Tamadan jalkeen robotti jatkaa
siivousta.

Huomio:
- Varmistaaksesi, etta robotti voi palata asemaan helposti siivouksen jalkeen,
on suositeltavaa, ettd robotti aloittaa siivouksen asemasta.

- Moppityynyt puhdistetaan ennen kuin robotti aloittaa moppauksen.
Odotathan.

- Ala lilkkuta asemaa, puhdasvesisdiliota, likavesisailiota tai pesulautaa laitteen
toiminnan aikana.

- Kuumalla vedelld pesun voi ottaa kayttd6n sovelluksessa, ja se toimii
moppityynyn ja aseman siivoustoiminnoissa kaikissa tiloissa. Jotta et satuta
itsedsi kuumalla vedelld, vélta koskemasta vesilahdetta, kun toiminto on
kaynnissa.



Kaytto

3. Tyhjenna poélyséilié automaattisesti ja pese ja kuivaa moppityynyt
Kun robotti saa siivouksen valmiiksi ja palaa asemaan latautumaan, asema
aloittaa polysailion tyhjentamisen automaattisesti. Laite pesee ja kuivaa
moppityynyt.

Huomio:

- Jos automaattinen tyhjennys on kytketty pois paalta sovelluksessa, asema
ei tyhjennd polysdiliétd automaattisesti.

- Asema tyhjentaa polysdailion sovelluksessa madritellyn asetuksen
mukaisesti.

4. Puhdista likavesisailioé

Kun robotti on suorittanut siivouksen, puhdista likavesisdilio, jotta se ei alkaisi
haista.

Moppaus imuroinnin jalkeen

Ota sovelluksessa kdyttddn "Mopping After Vacuuming” (moppaus imuroinnin
jalkeen), jolloin robotti poistaa moppiosan asemassa automaattisesti
imuroidakseen lattian. Kun robotti saa imuroinnin valmiiksi ja palaa

asemaan asentamaan moppiosan, asema aloittaa polysailion tyhjentdmisen
automaattisesti. Taman jalkeen robotti alkaa moppaamaan, kun paaharja ja
sivuharja on nostettu.

Vain imurointi

Ota sovelluksessa kayttéon "Vain imurointi”, jolloin robotti irrottaa moppiosan
automaattisesti asemassa ja aloittaa imuroinnin.

Vain moppaus

Ota sovelluksessa kayttdon "Vain moppaus”, jolloin robotti tarkistaa asemassa,
ettd moppiosa on paikoillaan. Jos osa ei ole paikoillaan, robotti asentaa
moppiosan ja alkaa mopata, kun padharja ja sivuharja on nostettu.
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saannollinen huolto
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Osat

Jotta robotti pysyisi hyvdssd kunnossa, on suositeltavaa noudattaa sovelluksessa esitettyja osien kayttdohjeita tai alla seuraavaa huoltotaulukkoa.

Osa Huolletaan Vaihdetaan Osa Huolletaan Vaihdetaan
. e Jokaisen Mattoanturi
Hkavesisailio kayttokerran jalkeen
Y . / Reuna-anturit
Puhdasvesiséilio Puskuri-ikkuna
Pasharja Sirzi:u“ka”den Robotin
Kerran kahdessa ae latauskoskettimet
Pélysailion suodatin viikossa 3-6 kuukauden Puskuri
. . vdlein Kerran kuukaudessa
Sivuharja Robotin )
Moppityynyn pidike / automaattisen
. tyhjennyksen aukko
Pesulauta 2 kuukauden vélein /
Robotin
Aseman signaalialue automaattinen
Aseman latauskoskettimet vedentayttdaukko
Aseman automaattisen Robotin pohja
tyhjennyksen aukko i Puhdistetaan
. . Kerran kuukaudessa / Polysailio .
Kaantyva pyora tarvittaessa
Seindanturi . . 2-4 kuukauden
Polypussi L
- vélein
Laser-etdisyysanturi /
. - . 1-3 kuukauden
3D-kaksoislinjalaseranturit Moppityyny

vélein

Huomio: Vaihtovalin pituus vaihtelee robotin kdytén mukaan. Jos laitteelle

tapahtuu jotakin poikkeuksellista, osat on vaihdettava.




saannollinen huolto

Pesulaudan alusta
Asema suorittaa pesulaudan itsepuhdistuksen jokaisen moppityynyn 3. Kaanna pesulauta ympadri, poista rullan suojus ja rullan kdannin ja veda
puhdistuksen yhteydessa. Syvapuhdista seuraavia vaiheita noudattamalla. rullan paat pois paikaltaan.

1. Ota kayttddn Aseman puhdistus sovelluksessa, ja robotti poistuu asemasta

automaattisesti. Ota pesulauta ulos ja odota, etta pohja taytyy vedesta.
Pyyhkimet o

Huomio: jos pyyhkimet estdvat rullan suojusta pesulaudan molemmilla
sivuilla, siirrd ne sivuun kiertdmalla rullaa.

4. Poista rullaan tarttuneet karvat ja asenna osat takaisin varien mukaisesti

2. Puhdista pesulaudan alusta puhdistustydkalulla. Asema pumppaa hetken alla olevan kuvan mukaisesti.

kuluttua kaytetyn veden automaattisesti pois. Pyyhi sitten pesulaudan alusta
pehmeadlla ja kuivalla liinalla.
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saannollinen huolto

Likavesisailio
5. Huuhtele pesulauta puhtaalla vedella, pyyhi se puhtaaksi ja laita se 1. Irrota likavesisailio, avaa sen kansi ja kaada likavesi pois.
takaisin asemaan kaltevasti alaspain.

6. Kayta sovellusta tai paina lyhyesti {3-painiketta robotista, jolloin se 2. Huuhtele likavesisdilio puhtaalla vedella ja puhdista sdilion sisareunat
palaa asemaan. mukana toimitettavalla puhdistustytkalulla.

Huomio: Uimuri likavesiséailidssé on lilkkuva osa. Ala kaytd puhdistuksessa
Huomio: Ala palauta robottia asemaan siivouksen aikana. liiallista voimaa, jotta laite ei vaurioidu.
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saannollinen huolto

Polypussi
1. Irrota polyséilion kansi ja havita polypussi. 3. Vaihda uusi pélypussi.

(

Huomio: Kahvasta vetaminen sulkee pussin, jotta polyt ja roskat
eivat putoa ulos pussista.

2. Pyyhi poly ja roskat pois suodattimesta kuivalla liinalla.
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saannollinen huolto

Polyséilio ja suodatin

1. Avaa robotin kansi ja paina pélysdilion lukkoa irrottaaksesi sdilion. 3. Irrota lika napauttamalla suodattimen koria helldvaraisesti.

ao®
ogo

Huomio: ald yrita puhdistaa suodatinta harjalla, sormin tai teravalla
esineelld, jotta suodatin ei vaurioidu.

4. Huuhtele polysdilio ja suodatin vedella ja kuivaa ne kokonaan ennen
niiden asettamista paikoilleen.

A
A\ v
— <‘> L 2an
» a
v

2. Avaa polysailion kansi, poista suodatin ja tyhjenna sdilié kuvan mukaisesti.

Huomio:
- Huuhtele pélyséilié ja suodatin vain puhtaalla vedelld. Alé kaytd pesuaineita.

- Kayta polysailiota ja suodatinta vain taysin kuivina.
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saannollinen huolto

Padharja Sivuharja
1. Irrota harjan suojus painamalla sen lukkoja sisdanpdain. Nosta harja irti Irrota sivuharja ruuvimeisselilld, puhdista karvat harjasta ja ruuvaa se takaisin
robotista. paikalleen.

2. Veda harjansuojukset irti harjan molemmista pdista kuvan mukaisesti.
Irrota harjaan mahdollisesti tarttuneet hiukset laitteen mukana tulevalla
puhdistustydkalulla. Aseta harjan suojukset harjan molempiin pdaihin ja aseta
harja takaisin paikoilleen. Paina harjan suojusta lukitaksesi sen paikoilleen.

/g_;&»
,.//q«‘/-‘ -
>
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saannollinen huolto

Moppityynyn pidike Robotin anturit ja latauskoskettimet
Irrota ja puhdista moppityynyn pidin. Pyyhi robotin anturit ja latauskoskettimet pehmeadlla ja kuivalla liinalla kuvan
mukaisesti:

o Puskuri-ikkuna

Laser- o 3D-kaksoislinjalaseranturit

etdisyysanturi

/\,/0" =)
N

o Seindanturi

o Puskuri

o Latauskoskettimet

Kaantyva pyoéra
Reuna-anturit

——° Mattoanturi

\{
W

7N

I W -
l!_lAQ

Huomio:
- Kayta pienta ruuvimeisselid tai muuta tytkalua erottaaksesi kdantyvan

pyoran akselin ja renkaan toisistaan. Ald kdyté liiallista voimaa. Huomio: Mark4 liina voi vaurioittaa robotin ja aseman herkkia osia. Kayta

- Huuhtele kaantyva pyora juoksevalla vedelld ja aseta se takaisin laitteen puhdistukseen kuivaa liinaa.

paikoilleen, kun se on kuivunut kokonaan.
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saannollinen huolto

Latauskoskettimet Moppityyny
Puhdista aseman signaalialue ja latauskoskettimet pehmeadlld ja kuivalla Irrota moppityyny pidikkeestdan vaihtaaksesi sen.
liinalla.

Akku

Robotissa on tehokas litiumioniakku. Varmista, ettd akussa on aina riittavasti
varausta paivittdiseen kayttdon, jotta akun suorituskyky pysyy hyvana. Jos
robottia ei kdyteta pitkadn aikaan, lataa sen akku tayteen, kytke se pois
paalta ja varastoi se. Robotti tulisi ladata vahintdan kolmen kuukauden
vélein, jotta sen akun varaus ei purkaudu kokonaan ja aiheuta vaurioita.

Automaattityhjennysaukot
Puhdista robotin ja aseman tyhjennysaukot pehmealld ja kuivalla liinalla.
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Vianetsinta
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Oongelma

Ratkaisu

Robotti ei kaynnisty.

Akun varaus on vahissa. Lataa robotin akku asemassa ja yrita uudelleen.
Akun lampdétila on liian matala tai korkea. On suositeltavaa kayttaa laitetta ympdristdssa, jonka lampétila on 0-40 °C
(32-104 °F).

Robotti ei lataudu.

Asemaa ei ole kytketty virtaldhteeseen. Varmista, etta virtajohdon molemmat paat on kytketty oikein.
Aseman ja robotin latauskoskettimien yhteys on huono. Puhdista latauskoskettimet.
Tarkista, onko robotin liitdnnoissa vierasesineita ja poista vierasesineet tarvittaessa.

Robotti ei saa yhteyttd Wi-
Fi-verkkoon.

Wi-Fi-verkon salasana on vadra. Varmista, ettd Wi-Fi-verkon salasana on oikein.

Robotti ei tue 5 GHz:n Wi-Fi-yhteyttd. Varmista, ettd robotti on yhdistetty 2,4 GHz:n Wi-Fi-verkkoon.

Wi-Fi-signaali on heikko. Varmista, etta robotti on paikassa, jossa Wi-Fi-verkon kattavuus on hyva.

Robotti ei ehka ole valmis asetusten muuttamiseen. Sulje sovellus ja avaa se uudelleen. Yritd sitten uudelleen ohjeiden
mukaisesti.

Robotti ei l6yda reittid
takaisin asemaan.

Asema ei saanut virtaa tai sita siirrettiin, kun robotti ei ollut asemassa. Yhdistd asema virtaldhteeseen tai aseta robotti
asemaan latautumaan.

Aseman ymparilla on liikaa esteitd. Siirrd asema avoimempaan paikkaan.

Robotin siirtaminen voi aiheuttaa sen, etta laite muuttaa asentoaan tai kartoittaa ymparisténsa uudelleen. Jos robotti
on lilan kaukana asemasta, se ei ehka pysty palaamaan automaattisesti. Tassa tapauksessa robotti on vietdva asemaan
manuaalisesti.

Puhdista aseman signaalialue polysta ja roskista.

Robotti jumiutuu aseman
eteen eika palaa
asemaan.

Jata aseman sivuille 5 cm ja eteen 1,5 m vapaata tilaa, jotta robotin edessa ei olisi esteitd.

Paluureitilld latausasemalle on esteita, esim. ovi on kiinni.

Robotti voi liukastua, jos aseman edessa oleva lattia on liian méarka. Poista liika vesi ennen kuin yritat uudelleen.
Asema kannattaa siirtaa eri paikkaan. Kokeile sitten uudelleen.

Varmista, etta rampin jatkolevy on asennettu oikein.

Robotin virta ei sammu.

Robottia ei voi kytked pois paalta latauksen aikana. On suositeltavaa siirtaa robotti pois asemasta. Pida seuraavaksi (D
-painiketta pohjassa 3 sekunnin ajan kytkedksesi robotin pois paalta.

Jos robottia ei voi kytkeé pois paalta vaiheen 1 ohjeiden mukaan, paina ())-painiketta 10 sekunnin ajan, jolloin robotti
kytkeytyy pois paaltd. Jos ongelma jatkuu, ota yhteytta asiakaspalveluun.




Vianetsinta

Ongelma Ratkaisu

Kun akun varaus on vahissa, robotin lataaminen tayteen kestaa noin 4,5 tuntia.

Jos robottia kdytetddn ohjeissa ilmoitetun lampétila-alueen ulkopuolella, latausnopeus hidastuu automaattisesti
akunkeston pidentamiseksi.

Aseman ja robotin latauskoskettimet saattavat olla likaiset. Pyyhi ne kuivalla liinalla.

Latausnopeus on hidas.

Tarkista, onko polysdilion suodatin tukossa. Puhdista tai vaihda se tarvittaessa.

Robotin &aani kovenee, Paaharjaan tai polysdiliodn voi olla takertunut kova esine. Tarkista ja poista mahdolliset kovat esineet.
kun se on kaytéssa. Paa- tai sivuharjaan on voinut takertua hiuksia. Tarkista ja poista mahdolliset vierasesineet.

Vaihda imuritila vakiotilaan tai hiljaiseen tilaan.

Lattialta on hyva siistia esimerkiksi johdot ja kengdt ennen robotin kayttda.

Robotti ei seuraa tiettya Marilla ja liukkailla pinnoilla liikkkuminen saa paapydéran liukumaan. On suositeltavaa kuivata lattia ennen robotin
reittid liikkuessaan. kayttoa.

Pyyhi robotin 3D-kaksoislinjalaseranturi puhtaalla, pehmealla ja kuivalla liinalla, jotta se olisi puhdas ja esteeton.

Varmista, ettd siivottavien huoneiden ovet ovat auki.

Robotti ei mene Tarkasta, onko huoneen kynnys yli 2 cm:n korkuinen. Robotti ei osaa kiiveta korkeiden kynnysten tai portaiden yli.
siivottaviin huoneisiin. Huoneen edessa oleva lattia voi olla marka tai liukas, jolloin robotti liukuu eika toimi oikein. Kokeile kuivata lattia ennen
robotin kayttoa.

Varmista, ettei robotti ole Ala hairitse -tilassa, joka estaéa siivouksen jatkamisen.
Robotti ei jatka puhdistusta sen jalkeen, kun olet asettanut robotin manuaalisesti asemaan tai lahettanyt robotin
latautumaan sovelluksen tai {>-painikkeen kautta.

Robotti ei jatka siivousta
latauksen jalkeen.

55



Vianetsinta

56

Ongelma

Ratkaisu

Asema ei voi
tyhjentaa polysailiota
automaattisesti.

Tarkista, onko pélypussi polysailidssa taynna.
Jos polypussi ei ole tdynnd, tarkista, onko robotin, aseman tai poélysdilion tyhjennysaukoissa tukoksia. Puhdista
tukkeutunut osa.

Pesulaudan vesimadara
ei ole normaali.

Tarkista, onko likavesisdilion tiiviste lOysa tai vaarin asennettu. Laita tarvittaessa tiiviste kasin paikoilleen. Jos ongelma
jatkuu, ota yhteytta asiakaspalveluun.

Paina likavesisdiliota varovasti varmistaaksesi, ettd se on asennettu oikein.

Irrota pesulauta ja tarkista, onko vedenpoistokanava tukossa. Puhdista se tarvittaessa.

Tarkista pesuaine. Ala kaytd laitteessa muita aineita kuin sille hyvaksyttyd pesuainetta.

Moppityynyn pidike

nousee epanormaalisti.

Irrota moppityynyn pidike varmistaaksesi, ettei siihen ole tarttunut vierasesineita ja yritd kdynnistaa robotti uudelleen.
Jos ongelma jatkuu, ota yhteytta asiakaspalveluun.

Puhdasvesisdilion alla
tai tiivisteen ymparilla
on vetta.

Kun puhdasvesisailio irrotetaan, putkesta voi valua hieman vetta sailion alle tai tiivisteen ymparille. Tdma on normaalia.
Pyyhi kuivalla liinalla.

Jos tarvitset lisatietoja tai tukea, ota yhteytta asiakaspalveluumme: https://global.dreametech.com




Tiedot

Robotti Asema
Malli RLX63CE/RLX63CE-2 Malli RCXE0307/RCXE0307-5
Latausaika N. 4,5 tuntia Nimellinen ottoteho 220-240 V ~ 50-60 Hz
Madritetty jannite 14,4V —= Nimellinen antoteho 20V=2A
Maadritetty teho 75W Nimellisteho (poélyn tyhjennyksen
) 700 W

aikana)
Kayttétaajuus 2 400-2 483,5 MHz

Nimellisteho (kuumalla vedella 1160 W
Enimmadisantoteho <20 dBm pesun aikana)

Nimellisteho (latauksen ja 89 W

kuivauksen aikana)

Normaalissa kdytdssa laitteen antenni on pidettava vahintaan 20 cm:n
etdisyydella kayttajan kehosta.

Huomio:

- Teho tayskuormitettuna mittausjakson (veden lampétila 25 °C) aikana
madrittda nimellistehon (kuumalla vedelld pesun aikana).

- Teho tdyskuormitettuna mdadrittda nimellistehon (latauksen ja
kuivauksen aikana)
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Akun havittaminen

Kiintea litiumioniakku sisaltaa ympadristolle haitallisia aineita. Akun havittdmiseksi patevan asentajan on irrotettava akku laitteesta ja akku on toimitettava
soveltuvaan kierratyspisteeseen.

- akku on irrotettava laitteesta ennen sen hdavittamistd,
- laite on kytkettava irti verkkovirrasta ennen akun irrottamista,
- akku on havitettava turvallisesti.

VAROITUS:

Irrota laite verkkovirrasta ennen akun irrottamista ja kuluta akun varausta mahdollisimman paljon.
Tarpeettomat akut on toimitettava soveltuvaan kierratyspisteeseen.
Al4 altista korkeille lampétiloille, silléd akku voi rajahtaa.

Jos akku vaurioituu, siita voi valua nestettd. Jos altistut akkunesteelle, huuhtele altistunut kohta vedelld ja hakeudu hoitoon.

Irrotus:

1. Kaanna robotti ympari, irrota robotin takaosan ruuvit sopivalla tydkalulla ja irrota kansi.
2. Kytke akun ja piirilevyn valiset navat pois padlta akun irrottamiseksi.

WEEE-tiedot

Kaikki talla symbolilla merkityt tuotteet ovat sahké- ja elektroniikkalaiteromua (WEEE, direktiivin 2012/19/EU mukaisesti), eika niita saa havittaa
kotitalouden sekajatteen mukana. Terveyden ja ympadaristdn suojelemiseksi vie hdvitettavat laitteet sahko- ja elektroniikkalaitteille tarkoitettuun,
paikallisten viranomaisten maaraamaan kerdys- ja kierratyspisteeseen. Oikeaoppinen havitys ja kierratys ehkaisee haitallisia ymparisto- ja
terveysvaikutuksia. Jos tarvitset lisatietoja kerdyspisteiden sijainnista ja toiminnasta, ota yhteyttd asentajaan tai paikallisiin viranomaisiin.



Sikkerhedsoplysninger DA

For at undga elektrisk stad, brand eller skader forarsaget af forkert brug af apparatet, bedes du lese brugervejledningen omhyggeligt, far
du bruger apparatet, og opbevare den for fremtidig reference.

Brugsbegransninger - Dette produkt bar ikke bruges af barn yngre end 8 ar eller personer med
fysiske, sensoriske, intellektuelle mangler eller begraenset erfaring eller viden
uden opsyn af en foreelder eller vaerge for at sikre sikker drift og for at undga
enhver risiko. Renga@ring og vedligeholdelse ma ikke udfares af bgrn uden
opsyn.

- Apparatet ma kun bruges med den strgmforsyningsenhed, der fglger med
apparatet.

- Dette apparat indeholder batterier, som kun kan udskiftes af fagfolk.

- Ryd det omrade, der skal renggres. Barn ma ikke lege med enheden. Sgrg for,
at barn og keeledyr holdes pa sikker afstand fra robotten, mens den er i drift.

-Undlad at installere, oplade eller bruge apparatet i badeveerelser eller omkring
svgmmebassiner.

- Dette produkt er kun til gulvrenggring i hjemmet. Brug den ikke udendars, pa
ikke-gulvoverflader eller i kommercielle eller industrielle omgivelser.

- Sgrg for, at apparatet fungerer korrekt i et korrekt milja. Ellers bgr man ikke
bruge apparatet.

- Hvis netledningen er beskadiget, skal den udskiftes med en speciel ledning
eller enhed, der fas hos producenten eller dennes serviceagent.

- Brug ikke robotten i et omrade ophangt over jordoverfladen uden en
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Sikkerhedsoplysninger
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Brugsbegraensninger

beskyttende barriere.

- Placer ikke robotten pa hovedet. Brug ikke LDS-dakslet, robotdaekslet eller

kofangeren som handtag for robotten.

- Brug robotten i omgivelser med en omgivende temperatur over 0 °C og under

40 °C. Sarg for, at der ikke er vaeske eller klaebrige stoffer pa gulvet.

- For at forhindre beskadigelse eller skade ved at treekke, skal du fjerne

eventuelle lgse genstande fra gulvet og fjerne kabler eller netledninger pa
renggringsvejen, far du betjener apparatet.

- Fjern skrgbelige eller sma genstande fra gulvet for at forhindre robotten i at

stgde ind i og beskadige dem.

- Hold har, fingre og andre kropsdele veek fra robottens sugeabning.

- Opbevar renggringsveerktagjet utilgeengeligt for barn.

- Brug ikke apparateti et rum, hvor et speedbarn eller et barn sover.

- Anbring ikke barn, keeledyr eller andre ting oven pa robotten, uanset om den

star stille eller bevaeger sig.

- Kun rent vand og den officielt godkendte renggringsoplasning kan tilsaettes

rentvandstanken. Tilsaet ikke nogen anden veeske sasom alkohol eller
desinfektionsmiddel. Forholdet mellem renggringsopl@gsningen og rent
vand kan kontrolleres pa flasken med renggringsoplgsning. Opbevar
renggringsmiddel utilgeengeligt for barn.

- Brug ikke robotten til at renggre varme genstande. Brug ikke robotten til at



Sikkerhedsoplysninger

Brugsbegraensninger

Batterier og
opladning

opsamle braendbare vaesker, eetsende gasser eller ufortyndede syrer eller
oplgsningsmidler.

- Stgvsug ikke harde eller skarpe genstande. Brug ikke apparatet til at samle

genstande op, sdsom sten, store stykker papir eller noget, der kan tilstoppe
apparatet.

- Stikket skal tages ud af stikkontakten far rengaring eller vedligeholdelse af

apparatet.

- Tor ikke robotten eller basestationen af med en vad klud eller skyl dem

med veesker. Efter renggring af vaskbare dele skal delene tarres helt, far de
genmonteres og bruges.

- Brug venligst dette produkt i overensstemmelse med instruktionerne i

brugervejledningen. Brugere er ansvarlige for ethvert tab eller skade, der
opstar som falge af forkert brug af dette produkt.

- Brug ikke tredjepartsbatterier eller basestationer. Robotten kan kun bruges

med model RCXED307/RCXEON307-5 basestation.

- Forsag ikke at adskille, reparere eller &ndre batteriet eller basestationen pa

egen hand.

- Placer ikke basestationen i neerheden af en varmekilde.
- Brug ikke en vad klud eller vade haender til at tarre eller renggre

basestationens ladekontakter.
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Sikkerhedsoplysninger

Batterier og
opladning

Lasersikkerhedsin-
formation

- Bortskaf ikke gamle batterier forkert. Ungdvendige batterier skal kasseres pa et

passende genbrugssted.

- Hvis netledningen bliver beskadiget eller er knaekket, skal du straks stoppe

med at bruge den og kontakte eftersalgsservice.

- Sgrg for, at robotten er slukket, nar den transporteres og opbevares i den

originale emballage, hvis det er muligt.

- Hvis robotten ikke skal bruges i en leengere tidsperiode, skal den oplades helt,

derefter slukkes og opbevares pa et kaligt, tart sted. Genoplad robotten mindst
en gang hver 3. maned for at undga overafladning af batteriet.

- Lasersensoren i dette produkt opfylder standarden IEC 60825-1:2014/EN
60825-1:2014/A11:2021 for laserprodukter i klasse 1. Undga venligst direkte
gjenkontakt med den under brug.

KLASSE 1 LASERPRODUKT

FORBRUGERLASERPRODUKT

EN 50689:2021

Hermed erkleerer Dreame Trading (Tianjin) Co., Ltd., at radioudstyrstypen RLX63CE/RLX63CE-2 er i overensstemmelse med direktiv 2014/53/
EU. Hele EU-overensstemmelseserkleeringen kan findes pé& falgende internetadresse: https://global.dreametech.com
Hele e-vejledningen kan findes pa https://global.dreametech.com/pages/user-manuals-and-fags
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Produktoversigt

Pakkens indhold Andet tilbehar
(Dreame X40 Ultra)

=

; = =)
'

Strgmkabel Forleengerplade Brugermanual Rum til automatisk
til basestationens renggringsmiddel
rampe (forudinstalleret)
Moppepude x 2 Moppepudeholder x 2 Stgvpose x 2 Renggringsveerktgj Renggringsmiddel
(forudmonteret) (1 forudmonteret)

Basestation
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Produktoversigt

Pakkens indhold Andet tilbehar

(Dreame X40 Ultra Complete)

Stremkabel Brugermanual Forleengerplade til Rum til automatisk
basestationens rampe renggringsmiddel
(forudinstalleret)

Renggringsveerktaj Moppepude x 2 Moppepudeholder x 2 Stgvpose x 2
(forudmonteret) (1 forudmonteret)

Ekstraudstyrsseet

Hovedbgrste x 1 Sidebgrste x 2 Filter til Stgvpose x 3 Moppepude  Renggringsmiddel
stgvbeholder x 3 x 12 x 1

Basestation




Produktoversigt

Robot

o (] Pletrenggringsknap
- Trykkes, for at starte pletrensningen

o () Teend/sluk-knap/renggringsknap
| - Tryk og hold i 3 sekunder for at taende eller slukke

- Tryk for at starte renggringen, nar robotten er teendt

\\ o 1O Dockingknap

- Tryk for at sende robotten tilbage til basestationen
- Tryk og hold i 3 sekunder for at deaktivere bgrnesikring

Statusindikator
- Konstant hvid: Renggring eller oprydning er afsluttet

- Langsomt blinkende hvidt: Oplader (ikke lavt batteriniveau)

- Lyser orange: Apparatet er gaet pa standby eller sat pa pause pa
grund af lavt batteriniveau

- Orange pulserende: Oplader (lavt batteriniveau)
- Blinker orange: Fejl

Bemaerk:
- Tryk pa en vilkarlig knap pa robotten for at seette den pa pause,
nar den ger rent eller kgrer tilbage til opladning.

- Bgrnelas kan aktiveres/deaktiveres gennem Dreamehome-
appen.
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Produktoversigt

Kantsensorer

Robot og sensorer

LED ekstra belysning

Teeppesensor o—— o Omnidirektionelt

Kameraindikator Forleengerenhed til sidebgrste o——— hjul

(Kameraindikatoren lyser, nar o Barstebeskyttelse

kameraet er aktivt) Hovedbagrste o ({ =5
o Al-IR-kamera Hovedhjul o—— H o Hovedhjul
\ o Al-HD-kamera ,15: o Bgrstebeskyttel-
o Mikrofon sesklemmer

o Kofangervindue

/ o 3D-dobbeltlinje-lasersensor

—— o Knap til nulstilling

\ o LDS-deeksel .
/ Montering af o— .
~ o Laser afstandssensor (LDS) MopExtend » Monteringshuller til
(%\ i o Kofanger L moppepudeholder

Stgvbeholder A Klemme til
stgvbeholderdaeksel

Forside o - Tryk og hold nede Filter )
) i 3 sekunder for at o Klemme til stgvbeholder
Opladningskontakter o gendanne apparatet til  Filterhandtag +———> Stgvbeholderdeeksel
fabriksindstillingerne %
o Wi-Fi indikator C]
Moppe samling o Abninger for automatisk
Moppepudens o tgmning
o Kantsensor fastggrelsesomrade
o Automatisk
vandpafyldningsindlgb
Abninger for automatisk temning —
Moppepudeholder Moppepude
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Produktoversigt

o Statusindikator

- Konstant hvid:
Basestationen er tilsluttet
strgm

- Lyser orange:

Basestationen har en fejl

Basestation

o Overdaekning

Brugtvandstank o— || o Rentvandstank Rum til automatisk tilseetning o

o Slot til stavpose

N2 ' af renggringsmiddel

|||‘|"‘||‘|""““““”“““““““ ‘“ S I g n a le ri n g So m ré d e .

H Abninger for automatisk ©

Stgvtank- o———— tgmning
deeksel i

Filter o

o Opladningskontakter

o Udlgb til automatisk
vandpafyldning

Vaskebreet o—HE=

e ——
Forlenger- o
plade til Reserveret plads til < @@@ ° | : ON (taendt)
rampe vandtilslutningsseettet til
...................................... : automatisk genopfyldning og 0 O : OFF (slukket)
dreening
Vandtank / Vandtank klemme  s|ot til ledningsopbevaring [j Stremport
klemme ol °
Flydebold o Vandrer
7T
‘.. o Filter
2 Flyder § o @ °
¥//
Brugtvandstank Rentvandstank Bemeerk: Vandtilslutningssaettet til automatisk genopfyldning og draening skal

kebes separat. (Fas kun i bestemte regioner)
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Forberedelse af dit hjem

Inden rengaring placeres en fysisk barriere ved kanten af trappen og

Far renggring skal du flytte ustabile, skrabelige, veerdifulde eller farlige
sofaen for at sikre sikker og smidig drift af robotten.

genstande vak og rydde op i kabler, klude, legetgj, harde genstande og
skarpe genstande pa gulvet for at undga, at det bliver viklet ind i, ridset eller

veeltet af robotten og forarsager skade.

D

000

N

v >

For at forhindre at robotten ikke kan genkende det omrade, der skal renggres,

Abn dgren til det rum, der skal renggres, og seet mablerne i deres
ma du ikke sta foran robotten, taersklen, gangen eller smalle steder.

rigtige sted for at skabe mere plads.

Bemeerk:
- Nar du betjener robotten for farste gang, skal du fglge den rundt under renggring for at fijerne eventuelle forhindringer i tide.

- LED ekstra belysning giver ekstra belysning i mgrke omrader.
- Stevsug ikke harde genstande som sten, stalkugler og legetgjsdele eller skarpe genstande som byggeaffald, glasskar og sem, da gulvet ellers kan blive ridset.
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Far brug

1. Placer basestationen og tilslut den til en stikkontakt

Placer basestationen pa et sted, der er sa dbent som muligt med et godt Wi-
Fi-signal. Fjern alle genstande, der er tettere pa end 1,5 m fra fronten og 5
cm fra hver side af basestationen. Seet netledningen i basestationen og seet
den i stikkontakten.

>1,5m

° | : ON (teendt)
O : OFF (slukket)

Set netledningen fast i, indtil
indikatoren taendes.

ol
Bemeerk:

- Sgrg for, atingen genstande kan blokere signalomradet.
- For at forhindre vandpletter i at fugte treegulve eller taepper, anbefales det
at placere basestationen pa flisegulv eller marmorgulv.

<

2. Monter forlengerpladen til rampen

69



Far brug

4. Forbind robotten til basestationen

Tryk og hold knappen () p& robotten nede i 3 sekunder for at teende
den. Placer robotten pa basestationen med moppenheden vendt mod
vaskebreettet. Derefter vil du hgre en stemmemeddelelse, nar robotten
opretter forbindelse til basestationen.

e ——

m

Pl
0%k g
SR

Bemeerk:

- Tilseet ikke anden veeske end det officielt godkendte rengaringsmiddel for
at forhindre fejlfunktion.

- Installer rummet til automatisk tilseetning af renggringsmiddel, indtil det
klikker pa plads.

6. Tilfgj vand til rentvandstanken

Tag rentvandstanken ud af basestationen, og fyld rent vand i tanken. Installer
den derefter i basestationen igen.

Bemaerk: Det anbefales at lade robotten helt op fer fgrste brug. Nar robotten
ikke kan teendes, efter at batteriet er afladet, skal du manuelt forbinde
robotten med stationen for at oplade den.

5. Tilfgj renggringsmiddel
(1) Fjern stgvbeholderdaekslet, og treek rummet til automatisk tilseetning af
renggringsmiddel ud.

(2) Abn det gverste ldg pa rummet, og tilseet renggringsmiddel.

(3) Luk ldget pa rummet, seet det tilbage i basestationen, og seet derefter
stgvbeholderdaekslet pa igen. Renggringsmidlet tilfgjes automatisk under
drift.
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Bemaerk: Tilseet ikke varmt vand i vandbeholderen, da dette kan forarsage, at
beholderen bliver deformeret.



Opret forbindelse med Dreamehome-appen DA

1. Download Dreamehome-appen 2. Tilfgj enhed
Scan QR-koden pa robotten, eller sgg efter "Dreamehome" i appbutikken for Abn Dreamehome-appen, tryk pd " @ " overst til hgjre, og scan derefter
at downloade og installere appen. QR-koden pé robotten igen for at tilfgje enheden. Falg vejledningen for at

afslutte Wi-Fi-forbindelsen.

Bemeaerk: Hvis du vil nulstille Wi-Fi-netveerket, skal du gentage trin 2,
hvorefter du skal fglge vejledningen for at oprette Wi-Fi-forbindelsen.

° Wi-Fi indikator

- Blinker
langsomt:
Skal tilsluttes

- Blinker hurtigt:
Tilslutning

Bemeerk: - Teendt: Tilsluttet

- Kun 2,4 GHz Wi-Fi understgttes.

- Pa grund af opgraderinger i app-softwaren kan de faktiske handlinger
afvige fra anvisningerne i denne vejledning. Fglg instruktionerne baseret
pa den aktuelle appversion.
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Hvordan man bruger

Teend/sluk

Hold knappen () nede i 3 sekunder for at teende robotten. Strgmindikatoren
bgr vaere tendt. Placer robotten pa basestationen, hvorefter robotten
automatisk teender og begynde at oplade. For at slukke robotten skal du

flytte robotten veek fra basestationen og holde knappen (/) nede i 3 sekunder.

Hurtig kortlaegning

Nar du har konfigureret netveerket for farste gang, skal du falge
instruktionerne i appen for hurtigt at oprette et kort. Robotten kortleegger
uden at renggre. Nar robotten vender tilbage til basestationen, er
kortleegningsprocessen afsluttet, og kortet gemmes automatisk.

Pause/dvale

Nar robotten kegrer, skal du trykke pa en vilkarlig knap for at seette den

pa pause. Hvis robotten er sat pa pause i mere end 10 minutter, gar den
automatisk i dvaletilstand. Alle indikatorer pa robotten slukkes. Tryk pa en
vilkarlig knap pa robotten, eller brug appen til at vaekke robotten.

Bemeerk: Hvis robotten seettes pd pause og placeres pa basestationen,
afsluttes den aktuelle renggringsopgave.

Automatisk genoptagelse af renggringen

Hvis batteriniveauet er for lavt, karer robotten automatisk tilbage til
basestationen for at oplade. Nar robotten er ladet passende op, karer den
tilbbage og genoptager renggringsopgaven.

Bemeerk: For at bruge denne funktion skal du aktivere den i appen.

Forstyr ikke-tilstand (DND)

Nar robotten er indstillet til Forstyr ikke-tilstand (DND), vil robotten blive
forhindret i at genoptage renggringen, og strgmindikatoren slukker. Forstyr
ikke-tilstanden er deaktiveret som standard fra fabrikken. Du kan bruge appen
til at aktivere Forstyr ikke-tilstand eller eendre Forstyr ikke-perioden. Forstyr
ikke-perioden er som standard 22:00-8:00.

Bemaerk:

- De planlagte renggringsopgaver udfgres normalt i Forstyr ikke-perioden.

- Robotten vil genoptage oprydningen, hvor den slap, efter at Forstyr ikke-
perioden udlgber.

Pletrenggring

Nar robotten er pa standby, skal du trykke kort p& knappen {_ for at aktivere
pletrenggringstilstanden. | denne tilstand renggr robotten et kvadratisk
omrade pa 1,5 x 1,5 meter omkring den og vender tilbage til sit udgangspunkt,
nar pletrenggringen er afsluttet.

Robotten genstarter

Hvis robotten holder op med at reagere eller ikke kan slukkes, skal du holde
knappen (b nede i 10 sekunder for at tvinge den til at slukke. Hold derefter
knappen () nede i 3 sekunder for at taende robotten.



Hvordan man bruger

Stgvsugning og mopning
Bemeaerk: Nar du bruger moppen for fgrste gang, udferer robotten som
standard opgaven "Stgvsugning og mopning"

1. Start renggring 2. Automatisk moppevask

Tryk p& knappen () pa robotten, eller brug appen til at f& robotten til at Under mopning kgrer robotten automatisk tilbage til basestationen for at
starte fra basestationen. Derefter vil robotten planleegge den optimale vaske moppepuderne i henhold til, hvor tit moppepuderne er sat til at blive
renggringsrute og udfare renggringsopgaven ud fra det oprettede kort. rengjort i appen. Basestationen fylder automatisk robottens vandtank op,

hvorefter robotten genoptager renggringen.

Bemeerk:

- For at sikre, at robotten nemt kan vende tilbage til basestationen efter
renggringen, anbefales det at saette robotten til at starte fra basestationen.

- Moppepuderne renggres, fgr robotten begynder at moppe. Dette kan tage
et gjeblik.

- Flyt ikke basestationen, rentvandstanken, brugtvandstanken eller
vaskebreettet under drift.

- Varmtvandsrenggring kan aktiveres i appen til moppe og vaskebreet
renggringsopgaver, hvilket gaelder for alle tilstande. For at undga skoldning
ma du ikke rgre ved vandudlgbet, nar funktionen er slaet til.
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Hvordan man bruger

3. Tom automatisk stevbeholderen og vask og tar moppepuderne
Nar robotten er feerdig med en rengeringsopgave, og den karer tilbage

til basestationen for at lade op, tammer basestationen automatisk
stgvbeholderen. Herefter vaskes og tarres moppepuderne.

Bemeerk:
- Hvis den automatiske temningsfunktion er slaet fra i appen, tammer
basestationen ikke automatisk stgvbeholderen.

- Basestationen temmer stgvbeholderen i henhold til indstillingerne i appen.

4. Renggr den brugte vandtank

N&r robotten har fuldfgrt opgaven, skal du renggre den brugte vandtank for
atundga lugt.

Mopping efter stgvsugning

Aktiver mopping efter stevsugning-funktionen i appen, hvorefter robotten
automatisk fjerner moppen péa basestationen, og stgvsuger gulvet. Efter
robotten har stgvsuget gulvet, kgrer den tilbage til basestationen for at
montere moppen, hvorefter basestationen automatisk begynder at tamme
stgvbeholderen. Herefter haever robotten hovedbgrsten og sidebgrsten og
begynder at moppe gulvet.

Kun stgvsugning

Aktiver stgvsugefunktionen i appen, hvorefter robotten automatisk fjerner
moppen pa basestationen og begynder at stgvsuge.

Kun mopning

Aktiver moppefunktionen i appen, hvorefter robotten automatisk kontrollerer,
om moppen er sat pa basestationen. Hvis den ikke er sat p& basestationen,
scetter robotten moppen pa og begynder at moppe, nar den har haevet
hovedbgrsten og sidebgrsten.



Rutinemeessig vedligeholdelse

Dele

For at holde robotten i god stand, anbefales det at se, hvilket tilbehgr der kan bruges med robotten i appen eller falgende tabel for rutinemaessig vedligeholdelse.

Filter til stevbeholder

Sidebagrste

Moppepudeholder

En gang hver 2. uge

Del

Vedligeholdelsesfrekvens

Udskiftningsperiode

Teeppesensor

Del Vedligeholdelsesfrekvens | Udskiftningsperiode
Brugtvandstank Efter hver brug
/
Rentvandstank
Hovedbgrste Hvaer6. e
maned

Kantsensorer

Hver 3. til 6. maned

Kofangervindue

Robottens
opladningskontakter

Vaskebreet

Hver 2. maned

Kofanger

Basestationens
signalomrade

Basestationens
ladekontakter

Basestationens abning
til automatisk temning

Omnidirektionelt hjul

Kantsensor

Laser afstandssensor
(LDS)

3D-dobbeltlinje-
lasersensor

En gang hver maned

Robottens
automatiske
temningsabning

Robotens automatisk
pafyldningsindlgb
for vand

Bunden af robotten

En gang hver méned

Stgvbeholder

Renger det efter behov

Stevpose

Moppepude

Hver 2. til 4. maned

Hver 1. til 3. maned

Bemeerk: Udskiftningsfrekvensen afheenger af din brug af robotten. Hvis
der opstar en undtagelse pa grund af seerlige omstendigheder, bar delene

udskiftes.
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Rutinemeessig vedligeholdelse

Base for vaskebreet
Basestationen udfgrer selvrenggring af vaskebreet sammen med hver 3. Vend vaskebreetter, fjern rulledaekslet og rullen, og treek endeheetterne af
renggring af moppepuden. For dybderensning henvises til fglgende trin. rullen.

1. Aktiver renggringsfunktionen for vaskebraetsbasen i appen, og robotten
forlader basestationen automatisk. Tag vaskebraettet ud og vent pa, at vandet

fylder vaskebreettets bund. Viskere o

Bemeerk: Hvis rulledaekslet er blokeret af viskere pa begge sider af
vaskebreettet, skal du dreje rullen for at flytte dem til side.

2. Brug renggringsveerktgjet til at rengare vaskebreettet. Efter et gjeblik ﬁquifrrenreﬂtltr::gZ;;;:a frullen, og saml delene igen iht. farvekodningen som
vil basestationen automatisk pumpe det brugte vand ud. Ter derefter ’

vaskebreettets base af med en tgr blgd klud.
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Rutinemeessig vedligeholdelse

Brugtvandstank
5. Skyl vaskebreettet med rent vand, tar den af, og seet det tilbage i 1. Fjern brugtvandstanken, dbn dens daeksel, og heeld det brugte vand ud.
basestationen, sa det heelder nedad.
6. Brug appen, eller tryk kort pa knappen O3 pa robotten for at f& den til at 2. Skyl brugtvandstanken med rent vand, og brug det medfglgende
vende tilbage til basestationen. renggringsveerktgj til at renggre den indvendige side af brugtvandstanken.

Bemeerk: Flydekuglen i den brugte vandtank er en beveegelig del. Anvend
Bemeerk: Under renggringen ma robotten ikke vende tilbage til basestationen. ikke for meget kraft, nar du renggr den for at undga at beskadige den.
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Rutinemeaessig vedligeholdelse

Stgvpose
1. Fjern stgvbeholderdeekslet og kassér stgvposen. 3. Installer en ny stgvpose.

Bemaerk: Ved at treekke opad i handtaget forsegles posen for at forhindre, at
st@v og snavs falder ud ved et uheld.

2. Fjern stgv og snavs fra filteret med en tgr klud. 4. Monter stgvbeholderdeekslet igen.
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Rutinemeessig vedligeholdelse

Stovbeholder og filter
1. Abn robotdeekslet, og tryk pa klemmen til stavbeholderen for at fjerne den.

2. Abn deekslet til stavbeholderen, fjern filteret, og tem beholderen som vist
pa billedet.

3. Sla let pa filterkurven for at fjerne snavset.

ao®
ogo

Bemeerk: Fors@g ikke at renggre filteret med en bgrste, en finger eller skarpe
genstande for at forhindre beskadigelse.

4. Skyl stavbeholderen og filteret med vand, og ter dem helt, fgr de seettes pa

igen.
A
A’ v
* C
» A
\

Bemeerk:
- Skyl kun stevbeholderen og filteret med rent vand. Brug ikke noget

renggringsmiddel.
- Brug kun stavbeholderen og filteret, nar de er helt tarre.
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Rutinemeessig vedligeholdelse

Hovedbgrste Sidebgrste
1. Tryk barstebeskyttelsesklemmerne indad for at fjerne bgrsteskeermen og skru sidebgrsten af med en skruetraekker, fiern har fra bgrsten, og skru den
loft bgrsten ud af robotten. paigen.

2. Trek bgrstedeekslerne ud i begge ender af bgrsten som vist pa billedet.
Brug det medfglgende renggringsveerktgij til at fierne har, der er viklet ind
i b@rsten. Seet barstedaekslerne pa begge ender af bgrsten igen, og saet
bgrsten i igen. Tryk pa barsteskeermen for at lase den pa plads.
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Rutinemeessig vedligeholdelse

Moppepudeholder

Fjern og renggr moppepudeholderen.

W

Tho

Omnidirektionelt hjul

VY AN
N ‘@

Bemeerk:
- Brug et veerktgj sasom en lille skruetraekker til at adskille akslen og daekket
pé& det drejelige hjul. Brug ikke overdreven kraft.

- Skyl det retningsuafhangige hjul under rindende vand og st det pa igen,
nar det er helt tart.

Robotsensorer og ladekontakter

Tor robottens sensorer og ladekontakter af med en blgd og ter klud, som vist
pa nedenstaende billede:

o Kofangervindue

o 3D-dobbeltlinje-lasersensor

o Kantsensor

o Kofanger

o Opladningskontakter

Kantsensorer

—° Taeppesensor

==

Bemeerk: En vad klud kan beskadige fglsomme elementer i robotten og
basestationen. Brug en tar klude til renggring.
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Rutinemeessig vedligeholdelse

Opladningskontakter Moppepude
Renggr ladekontakterne og signalomradet pa basestationen med en blgd og Fjern moppepuden fra moppepudeholderen for at udskifte den.

tor klud.

Batteri

Robotten indeholder en hgjtydende lithium-ion batteripakke. Sgrg for, at
batteriet er opladet til daglig brug for at opretholde optimal batteriydelse.
Hvis robotten ikke bruges i leengere tid, skal du slukke den og leegge den
vak. For at forhindre skader fra overafladning skal robotten oplades mindst
en gang hver tredje méned.

Abninger for automatisk temning
Renggr robottens automatiske temningsabninger og basestationen med en
blgd og ter klud.
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Fejlfinding

Problem

Lasning

Robotten vil ikke teende.

Batteriniveauet er lavt. Genoplad robotten pa basen, og prev igen.
Batteriets temperatur er for lav eller for hgj. Det anbefales at bruge apparatet ved en temperatur pd mellem 0 °C (32 °F)
0g 40 °C (104 °F).

Robotten oplader ikke.

Basestationen er ikke tilsluttet stram. Sgrg for, at begge ender af ledningen er tilsluttet ordentligt.
Der er en darlig forbindelse mellem ladekontakterne pa basestationen og robotten. Renggr ladekontakterne.
Kontroller, om der er et fremmedlegeme ved stikket pa robotten, og fjern eventuelt fremmedlegemet.

Robotten kan ikke oprette
forbindelse til Wi-Fi.

Wi-Fi-netvaerkets adgangskode er forkert. Sgrg for, at adgangskoden, der bruges til at oprette forbindelse til dit Wi-Fi-
netveerk, er korrekt.

Robotten understgtter ikke en 5 GHz Wi-Fi-forbindelse. Sgrg for, at robotten er tilsluttet en 2,4 GHz Wi-Fi-forbindelse.
Wi-Fi-signalet er svagt. Serg for, at robotten er i et omrade med god Wi-Fi-daekning.

Robotten er muligvis ikke klar til at blive konfigureret. Afslut og genindtast appen, og prav derefter igen som anvist.

Robotten kan ikke finde
vej og vende tilbage til
basestationen.

Basestationen er ikke tilsluttet strem eller flyttes, nar robotten ikke er pd den. Slut basestationen til stremforsyningen,
eller seet robotten pa basestationen for at lade den op.

Der er for mange forhindringer omkring basestationen. Placer basestationen i et mere dbent omrade.

Flytning af robotten kan fa den til at omplacere sig, og den vil genskabe et kort, hvis omplaceringen mislykkes. Hvis
robotten er for langt fra basestationen, er den muligvis ikke i stand til automatisk at vende tilbage af sig sely, i hvilket
tilfeelde man bliver ngdt til manuelt at placere robotten p& basestationen.

Tor signalomradet pa basestationen af for at fjerne stgv eller snavs.

Robotten sidder fast foran
basestationen og kan ikke
vende tilbage til den.

Ryd enhver forhindring inden for 5 cm pa venstre og hgjre side eller inden for 1,5 m foran basestationen for at forhindre
robotten i at blive blokeret.

Ruten for at vende tilbage til opladning er speerret, f.eks. hvis en dgr er lukket.

Robotten kan glide, hvis gulvet foran basestationen er for vadt. Hvis det er tilfeeldet, skal du fjerne det overskydende
vand, fgr du prever igen.

Det anbefales at flytte basestationen til et andet sted og prgve igen.

Serg for, at rampeforleengerpladen er installeret korrekt.
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Fejlfinding

84

Problem

Lasning

Robotten vil ikke slukke.

Robotten kan ikke slukkes, nar den oplader. Det anbefales at tage robotten ud af basestationen og derefter trykke pa
knappen (1) og holde den nede i 3 sekunder for at slukke den.

Hvis robotten ikke kan slukkes ved at udfgre trin 1, skal du trykke p& knappen ()) og holde den nede i 10 sekunder for at
tvinge robotten til at slukke. Hvis problemet fortseetter, bedes du kontakte eftersalgsservice.

Opladningshastigheden er
langsom.

Det tager omkring 4,5 timer at oplade robotten helt, nar dens batteriniveau er lavt.

Hvis du betjener robotten ved temperaturer uden for det specificerede omrade, vil opladningshastigheden automatisk
saenkes for at forleenge batteriets levetid.

Opladningskontakterne pa bade robotten og basen kan veere snavsede, sa tgr dem af med en tgr klud.

Stgjen gges, mens robotten
kerer.

Kontroller, om stgvbeholder filteret er tilstoppet. Hvis det er tilfeeldet, skal det renses eller udskiftes.

En hard genstand kan blive fanget i hovedbarsten eller stevbeholderen. Kontroller og fjern enhver hard genstand.
Hovedbagrsten eller sidebgrsten kan blive sammenfiltret. Kontroller og fiern eventuelle fremmedlegemer.

Skift sugetilstand til Standard eller Stille.

Robotten beveeger sig uden
at fglge den fastsatte rute.

Genstande sdsom netledninger og hjemmesko skal organiseres, fgr robotten tages i brug.

Arbejde pa vade glatte overflader far hovedhjulet til at glide. Det anbefales at tgrre de vade steder, inden robotten
tages i brug.

Tor kofangerens vindue og 3D-dobbeltlinje-lasersensoren pa robotten af med en ren, blad og ter klud for at holde dem
rene og brugbare.

Robotten misser de rum, der
skal rengares.

Serg for, at dgrene til de rum, der skal renggres, er dbne.

Tjek, om der er et dgrtrin, som er hgjere end 2 cm, ved dgren til rummet. Robotten kan ikke klatre over hgje teerskler
eller trin.

Stedet foran rummet, der skal renggres, er muligvis vadt og glat, hvilket far robotten til at glide og arbejde unormalt.
Det anbefales at tarre gulvet af, fgr robotten tages i brug.

Robotten genoptager
ikke renggringen efter
opladning.

Serg for, at robotten ikke er indstillet til tilstanden Forstyr ikke (DND), hvilket forhindrer den i at genoptage renggringen.
Robotten genoptager ikke renggringen, nar du manuelt har placeret robotten pa& basestationen eller sender robotten til
opladning via appen eller knappen (.




Fejlfinding

Problem Lasning

Stationen kan ikke Se, om st@vposen i stavbeholderen er fuld.

automatisk tamme Hvis stgvposen ikke er fuld, skal du kontrollere, om der er nogen hindring ved robottens, basestationens eller
stgvbeholderen. stevbeholderen automatiske temningsabninger. Hvis der er, skal den blokerede del renggres.

Kontroller, om teetningen pa den brugte vandtank er lgs eller ikke korrekt installeret, og nulstil den manuelt, hvis det er
tilfeeldet. Hvis problemet fortsaetter, bedes du kontakte eftersalgsserviceteamet.

Vandstanden fvaskebresttet Tryk forsigtigt ned pa den brugte vandtank for at sikre, at den er installeret korrekt.

erunormalt. Fjern vaskebreettet og kontroller om spildevandsaflgbet er tilstoppet og renggr det.

Kontroller renggringsmidlet. Tilseet ikke anden vaeske end det officielt godkendte rengaringsmiddel.
Moppepudeholderen er Fjern moppepudenholderen for at kontrollere, om der sidder fremmedlegemer i den, og prav at genstarte robotten.
unormalt heevet. Hvis problemet fortseetter, bedes du kontakte eftersalgsserviceteamet.

Der er vand under
rentvandsbeholderen eller
omkring pakningen.

Nar rentvandsbeholderen tages ud, kan der vere lidt vand i reret under beholderen eller omkring pakningen. Dette er
normalt. Ter af med en ter klud.

For mere support, kontakt os via https://global.dreametech.com
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Robot Basestation
Model RLX63CE/RLX63CE-2 Model RCXE0307/RCXE0307-5
Opladningstid Ca. 4,5 timer Nominel input 220-240 V ~ 50-60 Hz
Nominel spending 14,4V —= Nominel output 20V=2A
Nominel effekt 75W Nominel effekt (under
; 700 W

stgvtgmning)
Driftsfrekvens 2400- 2483,5 MHz

Nominel effekt (under 1160 W
Maksimal udgangseffekt <20 dBm varmtvandsrenggring)

Nominel effekt (under opladning 89 W

og tarring)

Under normal brug skal dette udstyr holdes i en afstand p& mindst 20 cm
mellem antennen og brugerens krop.

Bemaerk:

- Nominel effekt (under varmtvandsrenggring) bestemmes af effektveerdien i
den repraesentative periode (vandtemperatur 25 °C).

- Nominel effekt (under opladning og tarring) bestemmes af effektveerdien
under fuld belastningsperiode.




Bortskaffelse og fjernelse af batteri

Det indbyggede lithium-ion-batteri indeholder stoffer, der er skadelige for miljget. Fgr du bortskaffer batteriet, skal du sagrge for, at batteriet fiernes af
kvalificerede teknikere og kasseres pa et passende genbrugssted.

- batteriet skal fjernes fra apparatet, fgr det kasseres;
- apparatet skal afbrydes fra lysnettet, nar batteriet tages ud;
- batteriet skal bortskaffes sikkert.

FORSIGTIG:

For du fjerner batteriet, skal du afbryde strammen og lade batteriet aflade s@ meget som muligt.

Ungdvendige batterier skal kasseres pa et passende genbrugssted.

Udseet ikke for hgje temperaturer for at undga eksplosionsrisiko.

Under darlige forhold kan der komme veske ud af batteriet. Hvis der opstar kontakt, skyl med vand og sgg legehjelp.

Vejledning til fjernelse:

1. Vend robotten, brug et passende veerktgj til at fjerne skruerne pa bagsiden af robotten, og fiern derefter daekslet.
2. Frakobl terminalerne mellem batteriet og printkortet for at fjerne batteriet.

WEEE-oplysninger
Alle produkter, der baerer dette symbol, er affald af elektrisk og elektronisk udstyr (WEEE som i direktiv 2012/19/EU), som ikke ma blandes
med usorteret husholdningsaffald. | stedet bgr du beskytte menneskers sundhed og miljget ved at aflevere dit brugte udstyr til et udpeget
indsamlingssted til genbrug af affald af elektrisk og elektronisk udstyr, udpeget af regeringen eller lokale myndigheder. Korrekt bortskaffelse og
genbrug vil hjeelpe med at forhindre potentielle negative konsekvenser for miljget og menneskers sundhed. Kontakt installatgren eller de lokale
— myndigheder for mere information om placeringen samt vilkar og betingelser for sddanne indsamlingssteder.
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Informacdo de seguranca

Para evitar choques elétricos, incéndios ou ferimentos causados pela utilizagdo incorreta do aparelho, leia atentamente o manual do
utilizador antes da utilizacdo e guarde-o para referéncia futura.

Restricbes de - Este produto nao deve ser utilizado por criancas com menos de 8 anos de
utilizacdo idade nem por pessoas com deficiéncias fisicas, sensoriais, intelectuais,
ou com experiéncia ou conhecimentos limitados sem a supervisao de um
progenitor ou encarregado de educacao para garantir um funcionamento
seguro e para evitar quaisquer riscos. A limpeza e a manutencao nao devem
ser efetuadas por criancas sem supervisao.

- 0 aparelho s6 deve ser utilizado com a unidade de alimentacao fornecida com
0 mesmo.

- Este aparelho contém baterias que s6 podem ser substituidas por pessoas
qualificadas.

- Desimpeca a area a ser limpa. As criancas nao devem brincar com este
aparelho. Assegure-se de que as criancas e animais de estimacdo sao
mantidos a uma distancia segura do rob6 enquanto este estiver a funcionar.

-Ndo instale, nem carregue ou utilize o aparelho nas casas de banho ou a volta
das piscinas.

- Este produto destina-se a limpeza do chao apenas em ambiente doméstico.
Ndao o utilize ao ar livre, em superficies ndo pavimentadas ou num ambiente
comercial ou industrial.

- Certifique-se de que o aparelho funciona corretamente num ambiente
adequado. Se assim nao for, ndo use o aparelho.
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Informacao de seguranca

Restricdes de
utilizacao

- Se 0 cabo de alimentacdo estiver danificado, deve ser substituido por um

cabo ou conjunto especial disponivel junto do fabricante ou do seu agente de
servico.

-Nao utilize o rob6 numa area suspensa acima do nivel do solo sem uma

barreira protetora.

- Nao coloque o robd virado ao contrario. Nao utilize a cobertura do LDS, a

cobertura do rob6 ou o para-choques como pega do robé.

- Utilize o rob6 em ambientes com uma temperatura ambiente superior a 0 °C

e inferior a 40 °C. Certifique-se de que ndo existem liquidos ou substancias
pegajosas no chao.

- Para evitar danos ou lesdes devido a arrastamento, retire quaisquer objetos

soltos do pavimento e remova fios ou cabos de alimentacdo que estejam no
caminho de limpeza antes de colocar o aparelho em funcionamento.

- Remova do chao artigos frageis ou pequenos para evitar que o rob6 esbarre

com eles e os danifique.

- Mantenha o cabelo, dedos e outras partes do corpo longe da abertura de

succao do robd.

- Mantenha a ferramenta de limpeza fora do alcance das criancas.
-Ndo opere o aparelho num quarto onde um bebé ou crianca esteja a dormir.
- Ndo coloque criancas, animais de estimacao ou qualquer objeto em cima do

robd, independentemente de este estar parado ou em movimento.

- No reservatorio de dgua limpa s6 pode ser adicionada agua limpa e a solugao

de limpeza oficialmente aprovada. Nao adicione qualquer outro liquido, tal
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Informacdo de seguranca
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Restricdes de
utilizacao

Baterias e
carregamento

como alcool ou desinfetante. A relacao entre a solucao de limpeza e a dgua
limpa pode ser verificada no frasco da solucdo de limpeza. Mantenha a
solucao de limpeza fora do alcance das criancas.

- Nao utilize o rob6 para limpar quaisquer objetos a arder. Nao utilize o rob6

para apanhar liquidos inflamaveis ou combustiveis, gases corrosivos ou acidos
ou solventes nao diluidos.

- Ndo aspire objetos duros ou afiados. Nao utilize o aparelho para apanhar

objetos como pedras, grandes pedacos de papel ou qualquer objeto que
possa entupir o aparelho.

- Aficha deve ser removida da tomada antes da limpeza ou manutencdo do

aparelho.

-Nao limpe o rob6 ou a estacao base com um pano molhado nem os

enxague com qualquer liquido. Apo6s a limpeza das pecas lavaveis, seque
completamente as pecas antes de as reinstalar e de as utilizar.

- Utilize este produto de acordo com as instrugdes do Manual do Utilizador. Os

utilizadores sao responsaveis por qualquer perda ou dano que resulte do uso
indevido deste produto.

- Nao utilize qualquer bateria ou estacdao base de terceiros. O robd s6 pode ser

utilizado com a estagao base modelo RCXE0307/RCXE0307-5.

- Nao tente desmontar, reparar ou modificar a bateria ou a estacao base por si

proprio.

-Nao coloque a estacao base perto de uma fonte de calor.



Informacao de seguranca

Baterias e
carregamento

Informacdes sobre
seguranca do laser

- Nao utilize um pano humido ou as maos molhadas para limpar os contactos

de carregamento da estacao base.

-Nao elimine indevidamente as baterias velhas. As pilhas que ja nao
sao necessarias devem ser descartadas numa instalacao de reciclagem
apropriada.

- Se 0 cabo de alimentacado se danificar ou quebrar, deixe de o utilizar
imediatamente e contacte o servico pos-venda.

- Certifique-se de que o robd esta desligado ao ser transportado e que é
mantido na sua embalagem original, se possivel.

- Se 0 rob6 nao for utilizado durante um periodo prolongado, carregue-o
completamente, depois desligue-o e guarde-o num local fresco e seco.
Recarregue o rob6 pelo menos uma vez a cada 3 meses para evitar a descarga
excessiva da bateria.

- 0 sensor laser deste produto cumpre a norma IEC 60825-1:2014/EN 60825-
1:2014/A11:2021 para produtos laser de Classe 1. Evite o contacto visual direto
com ele durante a utilizacao.

PRODUTO LASER DE CLASSE 1

PRODUTO LASER PARA USO DOMESTICO

EN 50689:2021

Assim, a Dreame Trading (Tianjin) Co., Ltd. declara por este meio que o equipamento de radio do tipo RLX63CE/RLX63CE-2 estd em
conformidade com a Diretiva 2014/53/UE. O texto completo da declaracdo de conformidade da UE esta disponivel no seguinte endereco de
Internet: https://global.dreametech.com

Para obter o manual eletronico detalhado, va, por favor, a https://global.dreametech.com/pages/user-manuals-and-fags
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Visao geral do produto

Conteudo do pacote
(Dreame X40 Ultra)

Estagao base
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Outros acess@rios

= =)

=

Cabo de
alimentacdo

Manual do
utilizador

Placa de extensdo da
rampa da estagdo base

Compartimento para
detergente automadtico
(pré-instalado)

Almofada da
esfregona x 2
(pré-instalada)

Ferramenta de
limpeza

Suporte da
esfregona x 2

Saco para o po x 2
(1 pré-instalado)

Solucdo de
limpeza



Visao geral do produto

Conteudo do pacote
(Dreame X40 Ultra Complete)

Estagao base

Outros acess@rios

i

Cabo de alimentagao

Placa de extensao da
rampa da estacdo base

Manual do utilizador Compartimento para
detergente automadtico

(pré-instalado)

Almofada da
esfregona x 2
(pré-instalada)

Ferramenta de
limpeza

Suporte da
esfregona x 2

Saco para o po x 2
(1 pré-instalado)

Kit de acessdrios extra

[ h

—_— O\

Escova principal x 1

Almofada da
esfregona x 12

Escova lateral Filtro da caixa
X2 para o pox 3

Saco para o
péx3

Solucdo de
limpeza x 1
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Visao geral do produto

Robo

o (JBotdo Spot Clean (Limpeza localizada)
- Prima para iniciar a limpeza localizada

° () Botdo de alimentagdo/limpeza
- Prima e segure durante 3 segundos para ligar ou desligar o rob6

- Prima para iniciar a limpeza depois de o rob6 estar ligado

\\ o 1) Botdo da base

- Prima para mandar o robd de volta a estacdo base

- Prima e segure durante 3 segundos para desativar o bloqueio
para criangas

Indicador de estado
- Luz branca fixa: limpeza ou aspiragdo concluida

- Branco pulsante: A carregar (ndo bateria fraca)

- Luz cor de laranja fixa: em modo de espera ou em pausa por ter a
bateria fraca

- Laranja pulsante: A carregar (bateria fraca)
- Cor de laranja a piscar: erro

Nota:

- Prima qualquer botdo no rob6 para fazer uma pausa enquanto o
robd estd a limpar ou a voltar para carregar.

- O bloqueio para criangas pode ser ativado/desativado através da
aplicagao Dreamehome.
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Visao geral do produto

Rob0 e sensores

X o Camara HD de IA 1

Sensores de desnivel

Luz LED auxiliar
Sensor de tapetes o——

Conjunto de extensdo da o———

Indicador da camara escova lateral

(O indicador da cdmara acender-se-a

I o Roda
omnidirecional

o Guarda de escovas

quando a camara for ativada)

Escova principal o ({
o Camara IR de IA

Roda principal o i

o Roda principal

CIITTTTT

( N
jI |
HHHLILI;TJ
=

MCLITTTT

o Clipes de protegcdo

Conjunto o—

MopExtend

da escova

o Orificios de

o Janela do para-choques

\ o Microfone
/ o Cobertura do LDS
— o Sensor de Distancia Laser (LDS)
(%\ o Para-choques

o Sensores laser de linha dupla 3D

Cobertura

Contactos para o
carregamento

Ventiladores de esvaziamento automatico

Caixa para o po

———o Botdo de reinicializacdo

- Prima e mantenha
premido durante 3
segundos para repor
as definigbes de
fabrica

° Indicador de Wi-Fi

Filtro

Pega do filtro

Area de fixacdo o
da almofada da
esfregona

Sensores de orlas

o Entrada de
reabastecimento
automatico de

agua Suporte da esfregona

montagem da
esfregona

_~—o Clipe da tampa da
caixa para o po

o Clipe da caixa para o p6

J——— Tampa da caixa para

% 0 po

o Ventiladores de

esvaziamento automadtico

Montagem da esfregona

Almofada da esfregona
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Visao geral do produto
Estacdo base

Tampa superior

@D

Deposito de dgua usada o o Deposito de dgua limpa

Tampa do o—
depdsito de po

ainel de lavagem o

Placa de o
extensdo da
rampa

Clipe do depodsito
de agua

Clipe do depdsito
de 4gua

Bola flutuante o Tubo de dgua

o Filtro

o Flutuador

Depdésito de dgua
usada

Deposito de dgua limpa
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Compartimento do o
detergente automatico

Area de sinalizacdo ©

esvaziamento automadtico

o Indicador de estado

- Luz branca fixa: a estacdo
base esta ligada a
eletricidade.

- Luz cor de laranja fixa: a

estagdo base tem um erro

o Ranhura do saco
para o po

Filtro o

Ventiladores de o

o Contactos para carregamento

o Saida para adigao
automatica de dgua

Ranhura reservada para
ligar o kit de ligagdo de
agua para reabastecimento 0

e drenagem automadticas [j
o
o

o @ o
&g | . . LGADO
0: DESLIGADO

—= Porta de
alimentagao

Ranhura para
armazenamento do cabo de
alimentacdo

< - [CJ-
L
Nota: o kit de ligagdo da dgua para reabastecimento e drenagem automaticos

tem de ser adquirido separadamente. (Apenas disponivel em regides
especificas)




Preparar a sua casa

Antes de limpar, afaste os objetos instdveis, frageis, valiosos ou perigosos
e remova os cabos, panos, brinquedos, objetos duros e objetos afiados do
chao para evitar que o robd os envolva, risque ou derrube e cause prejuizos.

Antes de limpar, coloque uma barreira fisica a beira das escadas e do sofa
para garantir o funcionamento seguro e suave do robo.

D

000

N

v >

Abra a porta da sala a ser limpa e coloque o mobilidrio no seu local
apropriado para deixar mais espaco.

Para evitar que o robd ndo reconhega a drea que necessita de ser limpa,
ndo se coloque na frente do rob6, nas ombreiras, no corredor ou em lugares

estreitos.
Nota:

- Ao operar o rob6 pela primeira vez, siga-o durante a limpeza para remover quaisquer potenciais obstdculos a tempo.

- A luz LED auxiliar fornece iluminacdo auxiliar em ambientes pouco iluminados.

- Nao aspire objetos duros, como pedras, esferas de ago e pecas de brinquedos, nem objetos pontiagudos, como restos de materiais de construgdo, vidros
partidos e pregos, sob pena de riscar o pavimento.
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Antes da utilizacao

1. Coloque a estacdo base e ligue-a a uma tomada elétrica

Coloque a estacdo base num local que seja o mais aberto possivel e com
um bom sinal de WI-FI. Remova quaisquer objetos que estejam a menos de
1,5 m da frente e a menos de 5 cm de cada lado da base. Insira o cabo de
alimentagdo na estacdo base e ligue-o a tomada.

>1,5m

I: LIGADO
O: DESLIGADO
==

Insira firmemente o cabo de
alimentacdo para cima até que o

indicador se acenda.

o
Nota:

- Certifiqgue-se de que nenhum objeto poderd bloquear a drea de
sinalizacdo.

- Para evitar manchas de dgua devidas ao facto de molhar pavimentos de
madeira ou tapetes, recomenda-se que a estagao base seja colocada em
pavimentos de ladrilhos ou de marmore.

<

2. Instale a placa de extensao da rampa




Antes da utilizacao

4. Ligue o robd a estacdo base

Prima e mantenha premido o botdo () no robé durante 3 segundos para o
ligar. Coloque o rob6 na estagdo base com o conjunto da esfregona virado
para o painel de lavagem. Entdo ouvird uma notificacdo de voz quando o
robd se ligar com sucesso a estacdo base.

Nota: recomenda-se que carregue completamente o robd antes da primeira
utilizagdo. Quando o rob6 ndo puder ser ligado apds o esgotamento da
bateria, ligue manualmente o rob6 a estagdo para o carregar.

5. Adicionar a solucao de limpeza

(1) Retire a tampa do depdsito de po e puxe para fora o compartimento do
detergente automadtico.

(2) Abra a tampa superior do compartimento e adicione a solucdo de
limpeza.

(3) Feche a tampa do compartimento, volte a coloca-lo na estagdo base
e volte a instalar a tampa do depdsito de pd. O produto de limpeza sera
adicionado automaticamente durante o funcionamento.

e ——

I

ol
o

——,
s
Nota:

- Ndo adicione qualquer outro liquido para além da solugdo de limpeza
oficialmente aprovada para ajudar a evitar avarias.

- Instale o compartimento de detergente automadtico até que encaixe no
lugar.

6. Adicione dgua ao depdsito de agua limpa

Retire o depdsito de dgua limpa da estagao base e encha-o com agua limpa.
Em seguida, instale-o de volta na estagdo base.

Nota: ndo adicione dgua quente ao depdsito de dgua, pois isto pode causar
a deformacdo do mesmo.
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Ligar com a aplicacdo Dreamehome

1. Descarregue a aplicagdo Dreamehome

Digitalize o cddigo QR no robd, ou procure por "Dreamehome" na loja de
aplicacbes, para descarregar e instalar a aplicacdo.

o Cédigo QR

Nota:
- Apenas é suportado Wi-Fi de 2,4 GHz.
- Devido a atualizagbes no software da aplicagdo, as atuais operagdes

podem ser diferentes das instru¢des contidas neste manual. Siga as
instrugdes com base na versao atual da aplicagao.
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2. Adicionar dispositivo

Abra a aplicacdo Dreamehome, toque em “@" no canto superior direito e
volte a digitalizar o mesmo cédigo QR no robd para adicionar o dispositivo.
Siga as instrugbes para terminar a ligagao por Wi-Fi.

Nota: se desejar reiniciar o Wi-Fi, repita o passo 2 e depois siga as instrugdes
para terminar a ligagao Wi-Fi.

° Indicador de Wi-Fi

- A piscar lentamente:
a espera de ser ligado

- A piscar rapidamente:
a ligar

- On: ligado



Como utilizar

Ligar/Desligar

Prima e segure o botdo (/) durante 3 segundos para ligar o robé. O indicador
de alimentacdo deverd estar iluminado. Coloque o rob6 na estagao base,
este deverd ligar-se automaticamente e comecar a carregar. Para desligar o
robd, afaste o rob6 da estacdo base, prima e mantenha premido o botdo ()
durante 3 segundos.

Mapeamento rapido

Depois de configurar a rede pela primeira vez, siga as instrucdes na
aplicacdo para criar rapidamente um mapa. O rob6 comecara a mapear sem
limpar. Quando o rob6 regressa a estacdo base, o processo de mapeamento
estd concluido e 0 mapa serd guardado automaticamente.

Pausa/Modo de repouso

Quando o robo estiver a funcionar, prima qualquer bot&o para o colocar

em pausa. Se o rob6 estiver em pausa ha mais de 10 minutos, entra
automaticamente em modo de repouso. Todos os indicadores do robd se
desligardo. Prima qualquer botdo no robd, ou use a aplicagdo para acordar o
robd.

Nota: se o rob6 for posto em pausa e colocado na estagdo base, o processo
de limpeza atual terminara.

Retomar automaticamente a limpeza

Se a bateria estiver demasiado fraca, o robd regressard automaticamente
a estagao base para carregar. Depois de carregar a bateria até ao nivel
apropriado, retomard as tarefas de limpeza inacabadas.

Nota: para utilizar esta fungdo, ative-a na aplicagao.

Modo “Ndo incomodar” (DND, do inglés “Do Not Disturb”)

Quando o robé estd configurado para o modo “Ndo incomodar” (DND), ficarad
impedido de retomar a limpeza e o indicador de alimentagdo apaga-se. O
modo DND vem desativado como padrdo de fabrica. Pode utilizar a aplicacdo
para ativar o modo DND ou modificar o periodo de “nao incomodar”. Por
defeito, o periodo de DND é das 22h00 as 8h00.

Nota:
- As tarefas de limpeza programadas serdo realizadas como habitualmente
durante o periodo de “Ndo incomodar”(DND).

- O robo retomard a limpeza onde parou depois de expirar o periodo de DND.

Limpeza localizada

Quando o rob6 estd no modo de repouso, prima brevemente o botdo (J para
ativar o modo de limpeza localizada. Neste modo, o robé limpa uma area
quadrada de 1,5 x 1,5 metros a sua volta e regressa ao seu ponto de partida
assim que a limpeza do local estiver concluida.

Reiniciar o rob6

Se o robo deixar de responder ou ndo puder ser desligado, prima e segure
o botdo () durante 10 segundos para o forcar a desligar-se. Depois, prima e
segure o botdo () durante 3 segundos para ligar o robé.
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Como utilizar

Aspirador e esfregona

Nota: Ao utilizar o conjunto da esfregona pela primeira vez, o robé executa
por defeito a tarefa de "Aspirar e limpar com esfregona”.

1. Iniciar a limpeza

Prima o botdo (/) no robé ou utilize a aplicacao para fazer o rob6 comecar
a partir da estagdo base. Depois, o rob6 planeard a rota de limpeza ideal e
executard a tarefa de limpeza com base no mapa criado.

Nota:
- Para garantir que o robé possa regressar facilmente a estacao base apés

a limpeza, recomenda-se que 0 mesmo seja iniciado a partir da estacao
base.

- As almofadas da esfregona serdo limpas antes de o robd comecar a

esfregar. Aguarde com paciéncia.

- Ndo mova a estagdo base, o tanque de dgua limpa, o tanque de dgua

usada ou o painel de lavagem durante o seu funcionamento.

- Alimpeza com dgua quente pode ser ativada na aplicagdo para tarefas de
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limpeza da almofada da esfregona e da base do painel de lavagem, o que
se aplica a todos os modos. Para evitar escalddes, ndo toque na saida de
dgua quando a funcdo estiver ligada.

2. Lavagem automatica com esfregona

Ao limpar, o robd regressard automaticamente a estacdo base para lavar
as suas almofadas da esfregona com base na frequéncia de limpeza das
mesmas que estiver especificada na aplicacdo. A estacdo base enchera
automaticamente o depdsito de dgua do robo e este retomard a limpeza.




Como utilizar

3. Esvazia automaticamente a caixa para o pé e lava e seca as
almofadas da esfregona

Depois de o rob6 terminar uma tarefa de limpeza e regressar a estagdo base
para carregar, a estacdo base comecara automaticamente a esvaziar a caixa
para o pé. Depois ira lavar e secar as almofadas da esfregona.

Nota:

- Se a fun¢do de esvaziamento automatico for desligada na aplicagdo, a
estagdo base ndo esvaziard automaticamente a caixa para o po.

- A estacdo base esvaziard a caixa para o po6 de acordo com a definicdo na
aplicagdo.

4. Limpar o depdsito de dgua usada

Depois de o robot ter completado a sua tarefa, por favor, limpe o depdsito de
agua usada para evitar qualquer odor.

Lavagem com esfregona depois de aspirar

Na aplicacdo, ative a fungdo de lavagem com esfregona depois de aspirar e o
rob6 ird remover automaticamente o conjunto da esfregona na estacdo base
para aspirar o chao. Depois de concluir a aspiragdo, o robd voltara a estacao
base para instalar o conjunto da esfregona e a estagdo base comecara a
esvaziar automaticamente a caixa para o po. E depois, o robd comecara a
limpeza com esfregona assim que a escova principal e a escova lateral forem
levantadas.

Apenas aspirar

Na aplicacdo, ative a fungdo de aspirar e o rob0 ird remover automaticamente
0 conjunto da esfregona na estagdo base comegando a aspirar o chdo.

Apenas esfregona

Na aplicacdo, selecione a funcdo de lavagem com esfregona e o robé ira
verificar automaticamente se o conjunto da esfregona estd instalado na
estacdo base. Caso contrario, o rob6 instalara o conjunto da esfregona e
comecard a limpeza com esfregona assim que a escova principal e a escova
lateral forem levantadas.
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Manutencdo de rotina

Pecas
Para manter o robd em boas condi¢des, recomenda-se que consulte o uso de acessorios na aplicagdo ou na tabela seguinte para manutencdo de rotina.

Peca

Frequéncia da
manutencgdo

Periodo de
substituicdo

Sensor de tapetes

Sensores de desnivel

Janela do para-choques

Contactos de carregamento
do robd

Para-choques

Frequéncia da Periodo de
Peca - I

manutencdo substituicdo
Deposito de dgua usada Apds cada utilizagcdao

/
Depdésito de dgua limpa
o Acada6al2
Escova principal
meses

Uma vez a cada 2
Filtro da caixa para o pé semanas Acada3aé
Escova lateral meses
Suporte da esfregona /
Painel de lavagem Umavezacada 2 /

meses
Area de sinalizacdo da
estacdo base
Contactos de carregamento
da estagao base
Ventiladores de esvaziamento
automatico da estacdo base

Uma vez por més /

Roda omnidirecional

Sensores de orlas

Sensor de Distancia Laser
(LDS)

Sensores laser de linha dupla
3D

Uma vez por més

Ventilador de esvaziamento /
automatico do robd
Entrada de reabastecimento
automatico de dgua para o
robd
Fundo do robdé
. . Limpe conforme for
Caixa para o po .
necessario
. Acada2a4
Saco para o po
meses
/
Almofada da esfregona Acadatas
meses
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Nota: a frequéncia de substituicdo dependerd da sua utilizagdo do rob6. Se
ocorrer uma excegao devido a circunstancias especiais, as pegas devem ser

substituidas.




Manutencao de rotina

Base do painel de lavagem
A estacao base efetua a limpeza automatica do painel de lavagem 3. Vire o painel de lavagem, remova a cobertura dos rolos e o rolo e puxe
juntamente com a limpeza de cada almofada da esfregona. Para uma para fora dos terminais do rolo.

limpeza profunda, consulte os passos seguintes.

1. Ative a fungao de limpeza da base do painel de lavagem na aplicacdo e o
robd saird automaticamente da estacdo base. Retire o painel de lavagem e
espere que a dgua encha a base do mesmo.

Escovas o

Nota: Se a cobertura do rolo estiver bloqueado pelas escovas de ambos os
lados do painel de lavagem, rode o rolo para afastar.

. . ) . 4. Remova os cabelos que estiverem presos no rolo e volte a montar as pecas
2. Utilizar a ferramenta de limpeza para limpar o painel de lavagem. Passado : )
- K . . R de acordo com as cores correspondentes, conforme ilustrado abaixo.
pouco tempo, a estagao base bombeia automaticamente a agua usada. Limpe

entdo a base do painel de lavagem com um pano suave e seco.
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Manutencdo de rotina

Deposito de dgua usada

5. Enxague a placa de lavagem com agua limpa, limpe e volte a colocar na 1. Retire o depdsito de dgua usada, abra a sua tampa e deite fora a dgua
estagdo base virado para baixo, numa forma inclinada. suja.

6. Utilize a aplicacdo ou prima brevemente o botdo 03 no rob6 para o fazer 2. Enxague o depdsito de dgua usada com dgua limpa e utilize a escova
regressar a estacdo base. de limpeza fornecida para limpar a parede interna do depdsito de 4gua
usada.

Nota: a bola flutuante no depdsito de dgua usada é uma pega movel. Ndo
Nota: durante a limpeza, ndo faga o robd regressar a estacdo base. aplique demasiada forga ao limpa-lo para ndo o danificar.
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Manutencao de rotina

Saco para o po
1. Retire a tampa do deposito para o po e deite fora o saco para o pé6. 3. Instale um novo saco de po.

(

Nota: ao puxar a pega para cima ird selar o saco para evitar que o pé e 0s
detritos caiam acidentalmente.

2. Remova o po e os detritos do filtro com um pano seco.
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Manutencdo de rotina

Caixa para o po e filtro
1. Abra a cobertura do robd e prima o clipe da caixa para o p6 para remover
a mesma.

2. Abra a tampa da caixa para o po, remova o filtro, e esvazie a mesma como
mostra o diagrama.
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3. Bata cuidadosamente o cesto do filtro para remover o lixo.

ao®
ogo

Nota: ndo tente limpar o filtro com uma escova, com o dedo ou com objetos
cortantes para evitar danos.

4. Lave a caixa para o po e o filtro com dgua e seque completamente antes
de reinstalar.

A
A\ v
4" @h
* B <)
v

Nota:
- Enxague a caixa para o p6 apenas com agua limpa. Nao use qualquer

detergente.
- Utilize a caixa para o p6 e o filtro apenas quando estiverem completamente
secos.



Manutencao de rotina

Escova principal Escova lateral
1. Prima os clipes de protecdo da escova para dentro para remover a protecdo Desaparafuse a escova lateral com uma chave de fendas, limpe os cabelos
da mesma e levanta-la para fora do robé. da escova e volte a aparafusar.

~

2. Retire as tampas da escova em ambas as extremidades da mesma, como
mostra a figura. Utilize a ferramenta de limpeza fornecida para remover
quaisquer cabelos emaranhados na escova. Volte a instalar as tampas da
escova em ambas as extremidades da mesma e depois volte a instalar a
escova. Prima a guarda da escova para a bloquear no local.

=
<
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Manutencdo de rotina

Suporte da esfregona Sensores do rob6 e contactos de carregamento

Retire e limpe o suporte da almofada da esfregona. Limpe os sensores e 0s contactos de carregamento do robé com um pano
macio e seco, como mostra a figura abaixo:

o Janela do para-choques

— o Sensores laser de linha
7
.!’)‘ dupla 3D

q
3
Y

Sensor de Distancia
Laser (LDS)

/4?4;/’%‘7]
\

o Sensores de orlas

o Para-choques

o Contactos para

carregamento
Roda omnidirecional

Sensores de desnivel

\(

O

ol
———

— Sensor de tapetes

==

Nota:
- Utilize uma ferramenta, como uma pequena chave de fendas, para separar

0 eixo e 0 pneu da roda omnidirecional. Nao use forga excessiva. Nota: um pano molhado pode danificar elementos sensiveis dentro do robd

- Enxague a roda omnidirecional sob agua corrente e coloque-a de volta e da estagdo base. Use um pano seco para a limpeza.
depois de a secar completamente.
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Manutencao de rotina

Contactos para carregamento Almofada da esfregona
Limpe os contactos de carregamento e a drea de sinalizacdo da estacdo base Remova a almofada da esfregona do respetivo suporte para a substituir.
com um pano macio e seco.

Bateria

0 rob6 contém uma bateria de ides de litio de alto desempenho. Certifique-
se de que a bateria permanece bem carregada para o uso didrio a fim

de manter um 6timo desempenho da bateria. Se o rob6 nao for utilizado
durante um periodo de tempo prolongado, desligue-o e guarde-a. Para
evitar danos por descarga excessiva, carregue o robd, pelo menos, uma vez
Ventiladores de esvaziamento automatico de trés em trés meses.

Limpe os ventiladores de esvaziamento automadtico do rob6 e da estagao
base com um pano macio e seco.
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Resolucdo de problemas

Problema

Solucao

0 robd ndo se liga.

A bateria esta fraca. Recarregue o rob6 na base e tente novamente.
A temperatura da bateria é demasiado baixa ou demasiado alta. Recomenda-se que o aparelho funcione a uma
temperatura entre 0 °C (32 °F) e 40 °C (104 °F).

0O robd ndo carrega.

A estacdo base ndo estd ligada a corrente; certifique-se de que ambas as extremidades do seu cabo de alimentacdo
estdo corretamente ligadas.

A ligacdo entre os contactos de carregamento na estacdo base e no rob6 é deficiente; limpe os contactos de
carregamento.

Verifique se ha algum objeto estranho no conector do rob6 e remova esse objeto estranho, se o houver.

O robd ndo consegue
ligar ao Wi-Fi.

A palavra-passe da rede Wi-Fi estd incorreta. Certifique-se de que a palavra-passe utilizada para se ligar a sua rede Wi-Fi
esta correta.

0 robd ndo suporta uma ligacdo Wi-Fi de 5 GHz. Certifique-se de que o robd estd ligado a uma ligagdo Wi-Fi de 2,4 GHz.
0 sinal de Wi-Fi estd fraco. Certifique-se de que o robd se encontra numa drea com boa cobertura de Wi-Fi.

0 robd pode ndo estar preparado para ser configurado. Por favor, saia e volte a entrar na aplicagdo e depois tente
novamente conforme as instrugdes.

0O robd ndo consegue
encontrar e regressar a
estacdo base.

A estagdo base estd desligada da corrente ou foi movida quando o robd ndo estava sobre ela. Ligue a estagdo base a
fonte de alimentacdo ou coloque o robd na estagao base para carregar.

H4a demasiadas obstrugdes a volta da estagdo base. Coloque a estacdo base numa area mais aberta.

A deslocacdo do rob6 pode leva-lo a reposicionar-se e recriard um mapa se o reposicionamento falhar. Se o robd estiver
demasiado longe da estacdo base, pode ndo ser capaz de regressar automaticamente por si s6, caso em que serd
necessario colocar manualmente o rob6 sobre a estagdo base.

Limpe a drea de sinalizacdo na estagdo base para evitar pé ou sujidade.

O robb fica preso em
frente da estagdo base e
ndo consegue regressar.

Elimine qualquer obstrugdo num raio de 5 cm do lado esquerdo e direito, ou num espago 1,5 m em frente da estagdo base
para evitar que o rob6 seja bloqueado.

0 percurso de regresso ao carregamento esta bloqueado, por exemplo, a porta esta fechada.

0 robd pode escorregar se o chdo em frente da estacdo base estiver excessivamente molhado. Se assim for, limpe o
excesso de dgua antes de tentar novamente.

Recomenda-se que desloque a estagdo base para um local diferente e tente novamente.

Certifique-se de que a placa de extensdo da rampa estd corretamente instalada.
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Resolucao de problemas

Problema

Solucao

O robd nao se desliga.

0 robé nao pode ser desligado quando esta a carregar. Recomenda-se que mova o robd da estagao base e depois prima
e mantenha premido o bot&o (/) durante trés segundos para o desligar.

Se o robd ndo puder ser desligado executando o passo 1, prima e segure o botdo () durante 10 segundos para forcar o
robd a desligar-se. Se o problema persistir, por favor, contacte o servico pés-venda.

A velocidade de
carregamento é lenta.

Demora cerca de 4,5 horas a carregar completamente o rob6é quando a sua bateria esta fraca.

Se puser a funcionar o rob6 a temperaturas fora da gama especificada, a velocidade de carregamento ird diminuir
automaticamente para prolongar a vida util da bateria.

Os contactos de carregamento tanto no robé como na base podem estar sujos. Limpe-0s com um pano seco.

O ruido aumenta quando
o rob6 estd a funcionar.

Verifique se o filtro da caixa para o pd estd entupido. Se assim for, limpe-o ou substitua-o.

Um objeto duro pode ter ficado preso na escova principal ou na caixa para o po. Verifique e remova qualquer objeto duro
existente.

A escova principal ou a escova lateral podem ficar emaranhadas. Verifique e remova quaisquer objetos duros existentes.
Mude o modo de sucgao para Normal ou Silencioso.

O rob6 move-se sem
seguir a rota definida.

Objetos tais como cabos elétricos e chinelos devem ser organizados antes da utilizagdo do robd.

0 trabalho em superficies molhadas e escorregadias provoca o deslizamento da roda principal. Recomenda-se que seque
os locais molhados antes de utilizar o robé.

Limpe a janela do para-choques e os sensores do laser de linha dupla 3D no robé com um pano limpo, macio e seco para
o manter limpo e desobstruido.

O rob6 falha as divisdes a
serem limpas.

Certifique-se de que as portas das divisdes a serem limpas estdo abertas.

Verifique se existe um desnivel superior a cerca de 2 cm no limiar da porta dessa divisdo. O rob6 ndo pode subir grandes
desniveis ou degraus.

O local em frente a divisao a ser limpa pode estar molhado e escorregadio, fazendo com que o rob6 escorregue e trabalhe
de forma anormal. Recomenda-se que seque o chdo antes de utilizar o rob6.
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Resolucdo de problemas

Problema

Solucao

O robd nao retoma
a limpeza depois de
carregar.

Certifique-se de que o robd ndo esta configurado para o modo DND (Ndo incomodar), o que o impedira de retomar a
limpeza.

O robd ndo retoma a limpeza depois de o colocar manualmente na estagdo base ou de o enviar para carregar através da
aplicacdo ou do botdo (0.

A estagdo ndo

consegue esvaziar
automaticamente a caixa
para o po.

Verifique se o saco de recolha de p6, no depdsito de po, esta cheio.
Se o saco de recolha de p6 ndo estiver cheio, verifique se existe alguma obstru¢do nas aberturas de esvaziamento
automatico do robd, na estacdo base ou na caixa para o pd. Se houver, retire a peca bloqueada atempadamente.

O nivel de dgua no painel
de lavagem néo é o
normal.

Verifique se o vedante do depdsito de dgua usada esta solto ou ndo esta corretamente instalado e, em caso afirmativo,
reponha-o manualmente. Se o problema persistir, por favor, contacte a equipa do servigo pés-venda.

Prima suavemente o depdsito de dgua usada para se certificar de que estd corretamente instalado.

Retire o painel de lavagem e verifique se o esgoto estd bloqueado e limpe-o.

Verifique a solugdo de limpeza. Ndo adicione qualquer outro liquido para além da solucdo de limpeza oficialmente
aprovada.

O suporte da almofada
da esfregona esta
levantado de forma
anomala.

Retire o suporte da almofada da esfregona para verificar se tem algum objeto estranho preso e tente reiniciar o robd. Se o
problema persistir, por favor, contacte a equipa do servico pés-venda.

Ha agua debaixo do
depdsito de dgua limpa
ou a volta do vedante.

Ao retirar o depdsito de dgua limpa, pode ficar alguma dgua no tubo debaixo do depdsito ou a volta do vedante. Isto é
normal. Limpe-o com um pano seco.

Para mais apoio, contacte-nos através de https://global.dreametech.com
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Especificacdes

Robo

Estacdo base

Modelo

RLX63CE/RLX63CE-2

Modelo RCXE0307/RCXE0307-5

Tempo de carregamento

Aproximadamente 4,5 horas

Entrada nominal 220-240 V ~ 50-60 Hz

Tensdo nominal 14,4V = Saida nominal 20V=2A
Poténcia nominal 75 W Poténcia (durante o esvaziamento
. 700 W

do po)
Frequéncia de funcionamento 2400 - 2483,5 MHz

Poténcia nominal (durante a 1160 W
Poténcia maxima de saida <20 dBm limpeza com dgua quente)

Poténcia nominal (durante o 89 W

carregamento e a secagem)

Em condigbes normais de utilizagdo, este equipamento deve ser mantido a
uma distancia de separacdo de, pelo menos, 20 cm entre a antena e o corpo
do utilizador.

Nota:

- A poténcia nominal (durante a limpeza com agua quente) é
determinada pelo valor da poténcia durante o periodo representativo
(temperatura da agua 25 °C).

- A poténcia nominal (durante o carregamento e a secagem) é
determinada pelo valor da poténcia durante o periodo de carga total.
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Eliminacdao e remocao da bateria

A bateria de ides de litio incorporada contém substancias que sdo perigosas para o ambiente. Antes de eliminar a bateria, certifique-se de que a bateria é
removida por técnicos qualificados e eliminada numa instalagao de reciclagem apropriada.

- a bateria deve ser removida do aparelho antes de este ser desmantelado;
- 0 aparelho deve ser desligado da rede de alimentagdo ao retirar a bateria;
- a bateria deve ser eliminada de forma segura.

CUIDADO:

Antes de remover a bateria, desligue a alimentagdo e esgote a bateria o mais possivel.

As pilhas que ja ndo sdo necessdrias devem ser descartadas numa instalagdo de reciclagem apropriada.

N&o exponha a ambientes com altas temperaturas para evitar riscos de explosdo.

Em condigbes de uso abusivo, pode ser ejetado liquido da bateria. Se ocorrer contacto, enxague com dgua e procure ajuda médica.

Guia de remocgao:

1. Vire o rob@, utilize uma ferramenta adequada para remover os parafusos na parte de tras do rob6 e depois retire a tampa.
2. Desligue os terminais entre a bateria e a placa de circuito impresso, para remover a bateria.

Informacgdo sobre o REEE

Todos os produtos com este simbolo sdo residuos de equipamentos elétricos e eletrénicos (REEE, como especificado na Diretiva 2012/19/UE) que

ndo devem ser misturados com residuos domésticos ndo selecionados. Em vez disso, deve proteger a saude humana e o ambiente, entregando

0s seus residuos de equipamentos num ponto de recolha designado para a reciclagem de residuos de equipamentos elétricos e eletrénicos,

designado pelo governo ou pelas autoridades locais. A eliminacdo e reciclagem corretas ajudardo a prevenir potenciais consequéncias negativas
— para o ambiente e a saude humana. Por favor, contacte o instalador ou as autoridades locais para mais informagdes sobre o local, bem como sobre

os termos e condigdes desses pontos de recolha.
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